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Mr. Amir Gholami \J
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency .
Department of Environmental Health " ! ";’&
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250 w
Alameda, California 94502-6577 “}%

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0238/2200 East 12™ Street, Qakland California,

Dear Mr. Gholami:

Altached for your review and comment is a copy of the letier report entiled Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third
Quarter 2004, dated December 8, 2004, for the sbove-rcferenced site.  The report was prepared by
Emvironmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of Petaluma, California, and details groundwater monitoring and sampling activities
for the subject site.

Upon information and belief, 1 declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the attached report is true
and correct.

It vou have any questions or comments, please contact me at 510.547.8196.
Sincerely,

xolathuc

Jenmifer C. Sedlachek
Project Manager

Aftachment; ERI’s Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third Quarter 2004, dated December 8, 2004,
e w/ attachment

Mr. Chuck Headlee, California Regional Water Quality Contro! Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Joseph A, Aldridge, Valero Energy Corporation

w/o attachment
Mr. Robert A. Saur, Environmental Resolutions, Ing,
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. Do 7
Ms. Jennifer C. Sedlachek G L T,
ExxonMabil Refining & Supply - Global Remediation . ' ":.,
4096 Piedmont Avenue #194 o i
Oakland, California, 94611 o
Subject: Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status Re & Third Quarter 2004,

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238, 2200 East 12 eet, Oakland, California.

INTRODUCTION

At the request of ExxonMobil Qil Corporation (ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI)
performed third quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site, and
operated a soil and groundwater remediation system. Relevant tables, plates, and attachments are
inciuded at the end of this report. Currently, the site operates as a Valero-branded service station.

During routine review and validation of groundwater monitoring data, ERI discovered irregularities in the
field data collected during this event. Depth to water measurements, corresponding groundwater
elevations, and purge data were inconsistent with previous data and well-specific parameters, and thus
could not be validated. Invalidated groundwater depth and elevation data are not reported in Table 1A for
this event. A groundwater elevation map is not included in this report due to insufficient data.

In general, the analytical results for groundwater samples collected during this monitoring event are
reasonably consistent with previous results, within limits of previously-observed variation. However,
based on the irregularities in the field data, ERI considers select analytical results suspect, as noted in
Tables 1A and 1B.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING SUMMARY

Gauging date: 08/30/04

Sampling date: 08/30/04

Wells gauged and sampled: MWOB through MWSC, and MWAF through MW@i
Welis gauged only: MWA

Concurrently sampled: No

Laboratory: TestAmerica Incorporated, Nashvilie, Tennessee
Analyses performed. EPA Method 8015B TPHg

EPA Method 8021B BTEX
EPA Method 8260B MTBE, Ethanol

601 North McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, California 94954 707-766-2000 FAX 707-789-0414
Lake Forest * Petaluma * Seattle * Phoenix



ERI 229313.Q043 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238, Oakland, California December 8. 2004
REMEDIATION SYSTEM SUMMARY

Dual-Phase Extraction and Treatment System

The remediation system uses dual-phase extraction (DPE) to simultaneously extract soil vapor and
groundwater from four DPE wells (DPE1 through DPE4). Extracted soil vapor is processed through an
air-water separator, a 130-standard cubic feet per minute (scfm) blower, and a catalytic oxidizer prior to
atmospheric discharge. Extracted groundwater is directed through the water treatment system and
collected in a 500-gallon holding tank. The extracted groundwater is processed through two sediment
filters and three 1,000-pound liquid-phase granular activated carbon (GAC) vessels connected in series

prior to discharge to the sanitary sewer under East Bay Municipal Utilities District (EBMUD) Discharge
Permit No. 5051679-1.

Soil vapor samples are collected on a monthly basis and are submitted to Sequoia Analytical (Sequoia), a
Cafifornia state-certified laboratory, under Chain-of-Custody protocol, for analysis. The laboratary
analytical reports and Chain-of-Custody records are included in Attachment B. ERI's standard operating
procedures for calculating pounds of hydrocarbons in a vapor stream are attached {Attachment D).
Cumulative hydrocarbon removal and emissions data since startup are provided on Table 2.

Extracted groundwater samples are collected on a monthly basis and are submitted to Sequoia under
Chain-of-Custody protocol for analysis. The laboratory analytical reports and Chain-of-Custody records
are included in Attachment B. Cumulative groundwater extraction data are provided in Table 3.

System start-up dates: DPE System March 2004
System discharge permits: DPE System Vapor Bay Area Air Quality Management
District Permit No.15044
DPE System Liguid East Bay Municipal Utility District
Wastewater Permit 50516791
Reporting period: 6/3/04 through 9/2/04
System modifications during reporting period: None
System status during reporting  DPE System Active
period:
Lahoratory: Sequoia Analytical, Morgan Hill,
California
Effluent analyses performed: DPE System Vapor
EPA Method 8015B TPHg,
EPA Method 8021B MTBE, BTEX
DPE System Liguid
EPA Method 80158 TPHd, TPHg,
EPA Method 8021B BTEX, MTBE
2



ERI 229313.Q043 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238, Oakland, California

System Performance:

DPE System Vapor

December 8, 2004

Period Mass of TPHg Mass of Benzene Mass of MTBE
Removed (Pounds) Removed (Pounds) Removed {Pounds)
6/03/04 to 9/09/04 <272.99 <1.7 <7.16 '
To Date: <016.76 <7.14 <390.98
DPE System Liquid
Mass of
Period Volume of Mass of TPHg Benzene
Groundwater Removad Removed Mass of MTBE
Treated (gal) {pounds) {pounds) Removed (pounds)
6/03/04 to 9/09/04 24,520 <0.06 <0.001 <0.03
To Date: 135,110 <1.3 <0.012 <0.84
‘DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION

ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Armir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Chuck Headlee

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Qakland, California 94612

Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge
Valero Energy Corporation
685 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230
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LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for ExxonMobil,
and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party's sole risk.

Please call Mr. Robert A. Saur, ERI's project manager for this site, at (707) 766-2000 with any questions
regarding this report.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

Wuw

Lyz A. Cullmann

Senior Staff Geologist
é 2D ae
John B. Bobbitt ""9 ‘(
RG. 4313 '
Attachments: Table 1A: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data Ir"f\ o ;:_'
Table 1B: Additional Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data. - ..+
Table 2: Operation and Performance Data for Dual-Phase Extraction System
Vapor-Phase
Table 3: Operation and Performance Data for Dual-Phase Extraction System,
Liquid-Phase
Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan
Plate 3: Groundwater Elevation Map

Attachment A:  Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Attachment B: Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
Attachment C: ERI SOP-25: "Hydrocarbons Removed from a Vadose Well"




TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70238
2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California
(Page 1 of 5}

Well ID # Sampling SuUBJ oTW Elev. TPHg MTBE B T E X
(TOC) Date Creiiereaeerrer feet................> T PO VO PP OPURUURPRURRON ¢ + 1| IO
MWIA 11/02/95 NLPH 7.16 4,30 <50 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.5
(11.48) 04/26/96 NLPH 6.33 513 — — — — - -

08/22/96 NLPH 702 4,44 - —_ - — — —
02/24/97 — -— — — — — - — —
03/16/98 NLPH 6.14 5.32 <200 40,000 7.9 <2.0 <2.0 <20
04/21/98 NLPH 6.29 517 <50 53,000 B <(.5 <D.5 <0.5
{14.53) 07/22/98 NLPH 6.58 7.95 <250 18,000 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <285
12/22/98 NLPH 6.47 8.06 <50 5,200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
02/26/99 NLPH 6.38 8.15 <100 10,000 <1.0 <.} <1.0 <1.0
6/27/98 b NLPH B.56 7.97 <5,000 15,300 <50 <50 <50 <50
08/03/99 NEPH 9.38 5.14 <50 <2.5 <0.5 0.5 <05 <0.5
12/03/99 MNEPH 6,52 8.01 <50 1,400 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 067 ¢
02/20/00 NLPH 531 9.22 <50 20,000 1.2 <0.5 <05 <@.5
D5/18/00 NLPH 8.3 8.22 <50 14,000/11,000a <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15
07/24/00 NLPH 8.54 7.89 <50 7,400 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <5
10/68/00 MNLPH 6.00 B.53 <50 2,300 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <05
01/10/01 NLFPH 6.34 8.19 <50 3,700 <0.5 <0.5 <(}.5 <0.5
04/10/01 HNLPH 9.31 522 <50 11,000 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5
071211 NLPH — —_ <50 3,600 <0.5 <0.5 =05 <0.5
BM7TI01d — 6.61 792 — —_ - — — -
10/11/01 NLPH 7.03 7.50 <50 1,700 <0.5 =<0.5 =0.5 <0.5
(14.51) 10/11/01  Well surveyed in compliance with AB2BB6 requiramants.
01/11/02 NLPH 5.93 8.58 2080fF 31,000 ¢ 186 f <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/12/02 MNLPH B.41 8.10 34,300 32,200 <&.00 <5.00 <500 <5.00
0712402 NLPH 6.64 7.87 8,760 8.070 <05 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/11/02 NLPH B.76 7.78 2,420 2,560/3,040 a <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/110/03 NLPH 590 8.61 38,800 51,800 103 15.0 <5.0 13.0
04709103 NLPH 6.38 813 34,200 38,600 14.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
07/22103 NLPH 6.56 7.85 20,200 19,500 0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
16/01/03 NLPH 6.72 7.79 9,460 7.520a 0.70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/06/04 NLPH 5.89 8.62 8,540 11,600 <0.50 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5
06/07/04 NLPH 6.80 7.71 3470 5,600a <0.60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/30/04 i i i i i i 1 i i
Mwag 11/02/95 NLPH 6.14 3.66 130 <10 3.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
{9.80) 04/26/96 NLPH 5.66 414 270 70 130 28 6.7 <3
08/22/96 MNIL.PH 6.16 3.64 210 3 5.7 6.9 1.1 9.2
02124197 MLPH 5.58 4.22 1,400 1,300 76 1.4 4.1 1.2
{12.83) 03/16/98 NLPH 5.32 4.48 860 1,500 140 2.0 11 <20
04/21/08 MLPH 5.49 4.31 1,800 18,000 300 <5.0 79 <5.0
07/2298 NLPH 5.79 7.04 <500 26,000 13 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
1222798 MLPH 5.69 714 700 21,000 110 31 a1 14
02/26/99 NLPH 5.10 7.73 8,800 8,000 2,000 <25 52 38
05/18/99 NLPH 5.65 7.18 <10,000 42,100 158 <100 <100 <100
0B/03/99 NLPH 6.24 6.59 960 24,900 <5.0 <50 <50 <5.0
12/03/99 NLPH 5.66 717 <50 1,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/29/00 NLPH 461 8.22 3,100 25,000 900 7 23 71
0518100 NLPH 5.54 7.20 780 34,000/26,000a 150 =25 45 <2.5
07/24/00 NLPH 8.75 4.08 <250 39,000 8 <2.5 <25 <25
10/09/00 NLPH A.84 7.99 <1,200 30,000 17 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0110/01 MLPH 5.56 7.27 <250 32,000 53 <0.5 <05 <0.5
04710401 NLPH 5.40 743 360 27,000 69.0 <25 220 298
072 NLPH — - <250 41,000 <25 <2.5 <25 <25
817/014d - 5.83 7.00 - - - —— - -
10/11/01 NLPH 8.70 413 <250 24,000 <25 <2.5 <25 <2.5
(12.84) Nov-01  Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements.
01711102 MLPH 5.168 768 9170 f 14,600 f B66.0f <10.0 540 <10.0
0412102 NLPH 5.57 7.27 29,600 28,600 120 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00
07/12/02 NLPH 581 7.03 20,200 27,700 <10.0 14.0 <10.0¢ 16.0
10M11/02 g NLPH 5.91 6.83 18,800 - 24,300/28,200 a 23 <05 <05 <06
011003 NLPH 5.09 7.75 14,900 18,600 118 1.0 6.5 36
04/08/03 NLPH 551 7.33 21,800 24,900 51.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0
07/22/03 NLPH 6.09 8.75 33,500 36,900 <0.50 <Q.6 <D.5 <0.5



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Qakland, Cailifomia
(Page 2 of 5)
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg MTBE B T E X
(TOC) Date IR fet. . iinrenn® T ¥ OO O PP
MWEB (cont.) 10401/03 NLPH B.16 6.68 25,500 19,1002 1.40 <05 <05 <0.5
(12.84) 01/06/04 NLPH 514 7.70 10,400 15,700a 16.9 18 18.6 1.7
06/07/04 NLPH 9.47 3.37 3,910 1,9602 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/30/04 j j J 954] 925a] <0.50] <0.5] <0.5 <0.5
Mwac 11/02/05 - — — —_ —_ - —_ — —
(11.14) 04/26/96 — — - - — — - — -
08/22/96 - - e - - —_— - — o
D2124197 - — — — — — — — —
CG3/16/98 NLPH 5.51 563 <500 150,000 24 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
04/21/98 NLPH 6.83 5.31 180 130,000/150,600a <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
(14.19) 07/22/a8 NLPH 6.43 7.76 <500 95,000 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
12122198 NLPH 6.16 8.03 <500 84,000 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <6.0
02126199 NLPH §.46 8.73 <250 55,000 <25 <25 <25 <25
05/18/99 NLPH 6.27 7.92 <25,000 68,900 <250 <250 <250 <250
08/03/95 NLPH 713 7.08 210 69,200 <1.0 1.3 <10 <1.0
12/03/99 NLPH 6.17 a.02 280 50,000 <25 <25 <25 <2.5
02/29/00 NLPH 4.49 9.7 <250 40,000 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
05/18/00 NLPH 5.96 8.23 <250 46,000/33,000 <25 <25 <25 <2.5
07/24/00 NLPH 6.47 7.72 <250 44,000 <25 <25 <2.5 <25
10/09/00 NLPH 6.57 7.62 <250 39,000 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
01/10/01 NLPH .09 8.10 <260 42,000 <25 <2.5 <25 =25
04/10/01 NLPH 7.88 6.3 <2580 35,000 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <2.5
07M2/01 NLPH — — <250 32,000 <25 <25 <25 <2.5
8/17/01d — 6.60 7.59 - - - - - -
10/11/01 NLPH 6.67 752 <250 53,000 <25 <2.5 <2.5 : <2.5
{14.16} Nov-01  Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements.
01/11/02 NLPH 529 8.97 2470 f 90,000 0.90f <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/12/02 NLPH 6.14 8.02 70,400 66,800 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00
07/12/02 NLPH 654 762 50,900 58,300 <500 <500 <500 <500
10/11/02 NLPH 6.73 7.43 52,100 58,8004/76,000 a <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
0171003 NLPH 5.21 8.95 40,600 55,500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/09/03 NLPH 6.08 808 24,700 29,600 <5.00 <50 <50 <50
07/22/03 NLPH 6.47 7.69 13,800 13,100 1.40 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1001403 NLPH 6.62 7.54 9,100 38,400a 0.70 <05 <05 <0.5
01/06/04 NLPH 4.86 .30 4,160 5,020a 0.70 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5
06/07/04 MLPH 7.35 6.81 4,480 3,420a <0.60 0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
08/30/04 i i i 1,950) 1,950a,) <050 <0.5§ <0.5§ <0.5)
MWSD 11/02/95 — - — — —_ — —_ —_ -
(12.90) 04/26/96 — - - - — — — — —
08/22/96 — — - — — - — - -
02/24/97 — - - - - —~ - - -
03/M16/98 NLPH 6.94 5.96 <50 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/21/98 NLFH 7.22 5.68 <50 12 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
{15.98) 07/22/98 NLFH 7.85 813 <50 13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/22/98 NLPH 7.58 8.40 <50 12 <05 <05 <05 <05
02/26/99 NLPH 6.42 9.56 <50 310 <05 0.5 <05 <0.5
05/18/99 NLPH 6.55 9.43 <2500 13,500 <25 <25 <25 <25
08/03/99 NLPH 834 7.64 <50 <2.5 <05 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12003759 NLPH T.56 8.42 <80 <2 <05 <0.6 <0.5 =0.5
02/29/00 NLPH 4.82 11.16 <50 25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/18/00 NEPH 740 8.58 <50 62 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
07/24/00 NLPH 7.91 8.07 <50 14 0.5 <0.5 0.85 0,74
10/09/00 NLPH 8.02 7.96 <50 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01110/01 NLPH T.26 8.72 <50 18 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
04/10/01 NLPH 752 8.66 <50 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
o712/ NLPH - - <50 22 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
0BMTI1 e — —_ - — - — - — —
10/41/01 NLPH B.16 7.82 <50 24 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Nov-01  Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requiraments.
01111/02 NLPH 6.64 8.33 382 f 20f <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
0412/02 NLPH 7.58 839 101 192 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
072102 NLPH 8.01 7.96 108 124 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Fommer Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
QOakland, Califomia
- {Page 3 of §)
Wall ID # Sampling susJ DTW Eiev. TPHg MTBE B T E X
(TOC) Date TN .- A ) ettt s b aas b e e .
MWOD (cont.) 10/11/02 NLPH 8.13 7.84 187 243 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.8 <(1.5
(15.97) 01/110/03 MLPH 5.98 9.99 386 132 41 <0.5 <0.5 <.
04/08/03 MLPH 7.53 .44 468 292 3.80 <0.5 <0.5 <.5
07/22/03 NLPH 7.87 B.10 446 339 0.70 0.5 <0.5 <(.5
10/01/03 NLPH 8.04 7.93 402 362a =0.,50 <05 <0.5 <0.5
01/06/04 MLPH 6.31 9.66 72.2 80.9a <0.50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
06/07/04 NLPH 8.17 7.80 237 353a <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/30/04 i i i i i i i i 1
MWSF 11/02/98 — - - — - - - — —
(8.37) 04/26/36 NLPH - — <50 57 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/22/96 NLPH — — <50 5.8 <Q.5 <(.5 <06 <05
02/24/97 NLPH — - <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
03/16/98 NLPH — — - —— - - —-— -
04/21/98 — — — —_ - -— - — —
(11.38} 07/22/98 - — - - — — — — —
12/22/38 NLPH 5.47 58 <50 gt <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/26/99 NLPH 5.35 6.03 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <G.5 <0.5
05/18/89 NLPH 5.62 5.76 <80 61.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/03/89 NLPH 6.32 5.06 <50 310 <05 <0.5 <0.5 «{(.5
12/03/99 NLPH 5.59 5.79 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <0.5
02/29/00 NLPH 4.70 6.68 <50 52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05M138/00 NLPH 5.37 6.01 <50 65 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
07724/00 NLPH 5.65 573 <50 170 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
10/09/00 NLPH 57 5.67 <50 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/10/01 NLPH 4.30 T.08 <50 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0410/01 NLPH 6.20 6.18 <50 50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5
07/12/01 NLPH - - <50 180 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
081701 & - - - - - - - - -
10/11/01 NLPH 582 5.58 <50 260 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
{11.38) Nov-01  Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements.
o112 NLPH 512 6.26 <100 67.0f <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <i.00
04/12/02 NLPH 5.50 5.88 55.9 58.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/12/02 NLPH 5.65 573 102 121 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
10/11/02 NLPH 5.67 571 99.9 128/138 a <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
01/10/03 NLPH 5.09 6.29 <500 455 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5
04/09/03 NLPH 5.39 5.99 <560.0 50.8 (.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/22/03 NLPH 5.52 5.86 82.3 64.0 <Q.50 <Q.5 <0.6 <05
10/01/03 NLPH 5.69 5.79 B7.0 56.4a <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <5
01/06/04 NLFH 521 6.17 <50.0 36.7a <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <05
06/07/04 NLPH 6.03 5.35 <50.0 20.5a <0.50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
08/30/04 I i i <50.0] 14.0a§ <0.50] <0.5] <0.5j <0.5j
MWaG 11/02/95 NLPH 592 4.03 <50 <10 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(9.95) 04/26/96 NLPH 5.28 4.67 <50 18 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0B/22/96 NLPH 557 4.38 <50 18 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02124197 NLPH 5.30 4.65 <50 240 <0.5 0.57 <0.5 0.62
03/16/98 — — —_— - —_— - - —— —
04/21/08 — — —_ — — — — — —
(12.99) 0v/22/98 — — — - — - - - —
12/22/08 NLPH 5.28 7.7 <50 1,100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/26/99 NLPH 531 7.68 <50 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
D5/18/99 NLPH 518 7.81 <1,000 3,990 <10 <10 <10 <10
08/03/99 NLPH 6.00 6.99 <50 1,340 <(1.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
12/03/99 NLPH 5.27 7.72 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.55¢c
02/29/00 NLPH 4.60 8.39 <50 7,900 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
0511800 NLPH 5.16 7.83 <50 2,400 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 «<0.5
07/24100 NLPH 5.20 7.7% <50 1,000 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5
10/09/00 NLPH 5.26 7.73 <50 180 <0.5 <0.8 <0.8 <0.5
0110401 NLFH 5.18 7.81 <50 1,200 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <05
04710/01 NLPH 5.08 791 <& 9,100 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5
07M12i01 NLPH - - <50 3,000 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5




TABLE 1A
N CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Qakland, Callfomia
{Page 4 of &)
Wall I # Sampling SuBJ DTW Elev. TPHy MTBE B T E X
{TOC) Date LT (-1 . LS O P PP PUU ORI | |+ | S TOPRUPRTRpTT:

MWOG (cont.)  &M17/M e — — — — - — — — -
(12.99) 10411101 NLPH 5.48 7.51 <50 1,600 <0.5 <05 <05 0.5
{12.98) Nov-01  Well surveyed in compllance with AB2886 requirerments.

0/14/02 NLPH 497 8.01 41§ 945 f <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/12/02 NLPH 5,12 7.86 10,700 11,000 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50
oTH2/02 NLPH 531 7167 2,310 3,140 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5
10/11/02 NLPH 539 7.59 1,630 2,040/2,090 a <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
01/10/03 NLPH 4.90 8.08 387 566 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5
04/09/03 NLPH 5.15 7.83 3,730 3,930 =0.50 <0.5 <05 <0.5
07/22/03 NLPH 5.30 768 1,070 968 <050 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/01/03 NLPH 5.41 757 1,300 1,570a <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/06/04 NLPH 492 8.06 568 918a <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/07/04 NLPH 5.49 748 457 324a <(1.50 <05 <.5 <05
08/30/04 1 j i 428j 369a,j <0.50j <0.5) <0.5j 0.5}
MwaH 11/02/85 NLPH B8.40 0.18 <50 <10 <0.5 <Q.5 <05 <0.5
(8.58) 04/26/95 NLPH B.05 0.53 —_ — —_ - — —
08/22/96 NLPH BT 041 — — — —_ — —
02/24/97 - - — — - — — - —
03M6/98 — — — — —_ — - —_ —
04/21/88 — — [ —_ — — — - -
{11.61} 07/22/98 e - — - - — — — -
12/22/58 NLPH 7.81 3.80 <50 <25 <05 <0.5 (.5 <0.5
02/26/99 NLPH 7.61 4.00 <50 <25 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/1B/29 NLPH 8.00 3.61 <50 3.98 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/03/99 NLPH 6.05 5.56 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/03/99 NLPH 5.32 6.29 <50 <2 <05 <0.5 =0.5 057 ¢
02/29/00 NLPH 7.10 451 <50 <2 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
05/18/00 NLPH 7.84 377 <50 97 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
07/24/00 NLPH 7.94 3.67 <50 17 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
10/09/00 NLPH 8.09 3.52 <50 13 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 1.1
01110/01 NLPH 7.88 3.72 <50 11 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 0.5
0410101 NLPH B.71 2.90 <60 44 <0.5 0.78 0.52 2.36
0712401 NLPH - - <50 28 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
BT e — — - - — — — — —
10411/ NLPH 8.18 3.46 <50 30 <0.56 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
{11.69) Nov-01  Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements.
01/11/02 NLPH 7.48 411 <50.0 205f <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
0412102 NLPH 7.68 3.91 <50.0 32.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07M12/02 NLPH B.06 3.53 <50.0 346 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10M11/02 NLPH 7483 3.7¢ <500 33.1/28.T7 a <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
/10403 NLPH 7.39 4,20 <50.0 16.0 0.5 08 0.6 18
O4/09/03 NLPH 7.69 3480 <50.0 26.8 <0.50 <0.5 <05 <0.5
07/22/03 NLPH 7.94 3.65 553 347 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/01/03 NLPH 7.493 3.66 <50.0 323a <0.50 =05 <0.5 0.9
01/06/04 NLPH T.27 4.32 <50.0 10a <(0.50 <(.5 <0.5 =0.5
06/07/04 NLPH 7.99 .60 506 71.7a <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <05
08/20/04 } | j 4.2 51.0aj <(.50j <{0.5) <0,50j <0.5]
Mwal 11/02/85 NLPH 8.04 4,07 <50 <10 <05 <0.5 <0.5 «<0.5
{10.11} 04/26/96 MLPH 527 4,84 <50 99 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/22/98 NLPH 5.66 4.45 <50 170 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
02/24/a7 NLPH 5.24 4,87 120 9,100 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/16/98 NLPH 491 5§20 <200 59,000 13 <20 <20 <2.0
04/21/28 NLPH 5.08 5.03 <500 59,000 <5.0 <B.0 <5.0 <5.0
(13.14) 07/22/98 NLPH 544 7.70 <500 62,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
12/22/98 NLPH 5.32 7.82 200 51,000 1.7 <0.5 <G.5 <0.5
02/26/99 NLPH 4.M 843 <500 9,700 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
05/18/89 NLPH 5.30 7.84 1,000 3,730 <10 <10 <10 <10
08/03/99 NLPH 5.98 7.18 <50 21,900 <05 0.650 <0.5 <0.5
12/03/99 NLPH 5M 7.83 <250 2,000 3.9 29 <25 14
02/29/00 NLPH 4,20 8.94 50 16,000 0.74 <0.5 <0.5 <05
05/18/00 NLPH 512 8.02 <50 2,900 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/24/00 NLPH 541 7.73 <250 43,000 <25 <25 <25 <25




TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, Calfformia
(Page 5§ of 5}
Well ID # Sampling SuBJ DTW Elev. TPHg MTBE B T E X
(TOC) Date TP -1 SR T P TPt 1« | EN O T T
MWl {cont.) 10/09/00 NLPH 5.41 1.73 <2,500 54,000 16 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(13.14) 01/10/01 NLPH 5.24 7.90 <250 36,000 <25 <25 <25 <25
04/10/01 NLPH 4.84 B8.30 <50 4,800 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
072101 NLPH - —— <50 8,400 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/17/01 - 6.49 6.65 - - —— - - ot
10/11/01 NLPH 5.64 7.50 <250 38,000 <2.5 <25 <25 <25
{13.13} Nov-01  Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements.
01/11/02 NLPH 4.80 B.33 1,330 f 5,400 f 4.80 f <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/12/02 NLPH 5.22 7.91 1,460 1,480 <0.60 <0.50 <0.50 <050
0712/02 NLPH 5.50 7.63 4,460 6,490 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/11/02 NLPH 5.36 7.78 31,300 37,700/51,000 a <5.0 <5.0 <50 <6.0
01/10/03 NLPH 4.75 8.38 4,820 6,180 9.4 07 1.1 1.3
04/09/03 NLPH 5.15 7.98 2,130 1,510 223 1.9 1.5 1.5
07/22/03 NLPH 6,50 7.63 2,330 2,540 1.60 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/01/03 NLPH 5.65 7.48 6,080 4,610a 1.00 <0.5 <05 <0.5
01/06/04 NLPH 4.50 8.63 175 81.3a 0.90 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
0B0T04 NLPH 6.87 6.26 4,620 3,410a <0.50 <0.5 <06 <5
08/30/04 i i | 817 847a) <0.50j <0.5j <0.5j <0.5]
MNotes:
SUBJ = Results of subjective evaluation.
NLPH = No liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.
TOC = Elevation of top of well casing; relative to mean sea level.
DTW = Depth to water.
Elev. = Elevation of groundwater surface; relative to mean sea level,
TPHg = Tatal petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 8015B.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and foial xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
ETBE = Ethyl fertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method B260B.
TAME = Tertiary armyl methyl ather analyzed using EPA Method 82608,
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B8.
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 82608.
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
DIFE = Di-isoprapyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Ethanol = Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method 82608,
< = Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the laboratory.
ND = Not detected at ar above the laboratory reporting Smit. See laboratory analytical report for specific reporting limits.
- = Mot measured or sampiad.
HgiL = Micrograms per liter.
a = MTBE analyzed using EPA Method 82608.
b = Miscalcutation in fiekd. Field technician may have inadvertently monitored and sampled the wrong well. Resampled 5/27/99,
[ = Analyte detscted in the tip blank and/or bailer blank.
d = Due to measurement emror during initial sampling event, DTW was re-measured on August 17, 2001. No samples were taken.
e = Well inaccessible due fo uncontrollable traffic conditions.
f = Samples collected after fourth quarter 2001 analyzed by TestAmerica Incomorated. Reported concentrations may be affected
by differing laboratory quantitation methods.
g "= Sample eroneously labeled MASB on Chain-of-Custody form and laboratory report.
h = Insufficient sampile valume to perform oxygenate analyses,
i = Waell inaccessible.
i = Groundwater elevation data Invalidated; analytical results suspect.



TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

2200 East 12th Street
Qakland, California

(Page 1 of 6)

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

Well ID #

Sampling
Date

ETBE

TAME

TBA

EDB

1,2-DCA

DIPE

Ethanol

ug/L

MWBA

MW9B

11/02/95
04/26/96
08/22/96
02/24/97
03/16/98
04/21/98
07/22/98
12/22/98
02/26/99
5/27/99 b
08/03/99
12/03/98
02/29/00
05/18/00
07/24/00
10/09/00
01/10/01
04/10/01
07/12/1
817/01 d
10/11/1
01/11/02
0412/02
0712102
10111/02
01/10/03
04/09/03
07/22/103
10/01/03
01/06/04
06/07104
08/30/04

11/02/95
04/26/96
08/22/96
02/24/97
03/16/98
04/21/98
07/22/98
12/22/98
02/26/99
05/18/99
08/03/29
12/03/99
02/28/00
06/18/00
07/24/00
10/09/00
01/10/01

2.80
4.90

1,100
11,800

<0.50
<0.50



- TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Oakiand, California
(Page 2 of 6}

Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanal
Date < ugfL- >

MWERB (cont.) 04/10/01 - — — — — — —_
07112101 — -— — — —_ — —
8M17/01d — — —_ — j— — —
1011401 - — - — - _— -
M7141/02 — - . — — — —
04/12/02 — - - —_ -— — —
07/12/02 - —_ —-— — — - -
10/11/02 g =(.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
01/10/03 — — — - - —_ .
04/09/03 — — -— — - — —
07/22/03 — — — — — — —
10/01/03 <0.50 9.70 2,430 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
01/06/04 0.80 9.00 11,500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
06/07/04 - - [ - - —_— <50.0
08/30/04 — -— - - — - <50.0j

MWSC 11/02/05 — - - — — — _
04/26/96 — - — — — -
08/22/96 — - - — - — _
02/24/97 — - — — - — -
03/16/98 - - — — — — -
04/21/98 — —— -—- —_ —— — —
07/22/98 -— — - — . - .
12/22/98 ——— — — — -— — —_
02/26/99 - - — — — — —
05/18/99 - -— — - — — ——
08/03/99 - — — -— —_ — —

- 12/03/99 — — — — — — —
Q2/29/60 — - — —_ —_ — —
05/18/00 - ~— f— - — — —
07724100 —— -— -— — — — r—
10/08/00 -— — — —— — — —
04/10/01 — — — oun — — —
04/10/01 - —_ — - — . .
07M12I — — — —_ _ —
8M17/01d - — — — — — -
10/11/01
0111/02 — — J— J— —_ — —
04/42/02 — pu— —_— — — — —
07M12/02 m— —_— — ——— — - —
10/11/02 <0.50 34.3 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 ———
01/10/03 - — - — - _ —
04/09/03 — — — — - — —
07/22/03 — — — — - — _
10/01/03 <0.50 2.70 38,400 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
01/06/04 0.80 2.50 90,700 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
06/07/04 — — - — — - <50.0
08/30/04 —— — - - -— — <50.0j



TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
QOakland, California
(Page 3 of 6)

Well ID # Sampling  ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE  Ethanal
Date < uglL >

MWaD 11/02/95 - — — — — - —
04/26/96 — - - — — _ _
08/22/06 — - — - - _ _
02124/97 - - — - — _ _
03/16/08 — - - — — — _
04/21/08 — - — — — — -
07/22/98 - — - — — — —
12/22/98 — — — — — - -
02/26/99 — - - — - — —
05/18/99 —— - — — — — —
08/03/99 — - — — — - —
12/03/99 — - — — .- -
02/29/00 - — - — - .- -
05/18/00 — - - — — — -

= 07/24/00 — - - — - S -
10/09/00 — — — — 7 - — —
01/10/01 - — - — _ —_ —
04/10/01 — — - — — — —
07112/01 — - — — — — —
08/17/01 e — — — — — — —
10/11/01 — — - — - - —
01/11/02 — - — — — - -
04/12/02 — - - - - — -
07/12/02 —_ — — — - -
10/11/02 h h h h h h h
01/10/03 — — — — -
04/09/03 — - - - — — -
07/22/03 - — — - — - -
10/0/03 <0.50 <0.50 235 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
01/06/04 <0.50 <0.50 51.8 <050 <0.50 <0.50 -
06/07/04 - — —_ — — - <50.0
08/30/04 i i E i i i i

MWOF 11/02/95 - - — — — —_ —
04/26/96 — — - — - —
08/22/96 — — — — — - -
0224/07 — - - — — —

.. 03/16/98 — - - — —_ —_ —
04/21/98 — - — —— — - -
07/22/98 — - — - — - -
12/22/98 — — — - — — —
02/26/99 — — —_ - — — -
05/18/99 - - - — — — —
08/03/99 — — - - — — -
12/03/99 — — — - — - -
02/29/00 — - — - — - -
05/18/00 — - — - - — -
07/24/00 — — - — _ - _
10/08/00 — — - — — — —

~ 01/10/01 — — —_ — _ - -



TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Qakland, California

(Page 4 of 6)

Well ID #

Sampling
Cate

ETBE

<

TAME

TEA

EDB

1,2-DCA

DIPE

Ethanol

ugiL

MWOF (cont.}

MWIG

04/10/01
07/12/01
08/17/01 e
10/11/01
01/11/02
04112102
07/12/02
10/11/02
01/10/03
04/09/03
07/22/03
10/01/03
01/06/04
06/07/04
08/30/04

11/02/95
04/26/96
08/22/96
02/24/97
03/16/98
04/21/98
07/22/98
12/22/98
02/26/99
05/18/99
08/03/99
12/03/99
02/29/00
05/18/00
07/24100
10/09/00
0110/01
04/10/01
07/12/01
81701 ¢
10/11/01
01/11/02
04M2/02
0712/02
10M11/02
01/10/03
04/06/03
07/22103
10/01/03
01/06/04
06/07/04
08/30/04

<0.50

<0.50
<0.50

<(.50

<0.50
<0.50

<0.50

<(.5¢
<0.50

<0.50

<(.50
<0.50

<10.0

<10.0
13.7

<0.50

<(.5¢
<0.50



TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

2200 East 12th Street
Qakland, California

{Page 5 of 6)

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

Well ID#

Sampling
Date

ETBE

TAME

TBA

EDB

1,2-DCA

DIPE

Ethanol

™

LgfL.

MWaH

MW

11/02/95
04/26/96
08/22/196
02/24/97
03/16/98
04/21/98
07/22/98
12/22/98
(02/26/99
05/18/99
08/03/99
12/03/99
02/29/00
05/18/00
07/24/00
10/09/00
01/10/01

04/10/01

07/12/01

8170t e
10111/

011102
04/12i02
071202
10/11/02
01/10/03
04/09/03
07/22/03
10/01/03
01/06/04
06/07/04
08130/04

11/02/95
04/26/96
08/22/36
0224197
03/16/98
04/21/98
07/22198
12/22/98
02/26/29
05/18/99
08/03/199
12/03/89
02/29/00
05/18/00
07/24/00
10/09/00
01/10/01
04/10/01

<Q.50

<0.50
<0.50

<(.50

<0.50
<0.50

<10.0
<10.0

<0.50
<0.50

<10

<0.5

<0.5



TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exown Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Qakland, California
(Page 6 of 6}
Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol
Date < ugiL >
MW9I (cont.) 07112101 - —— - -— -— -— —
08/17/1 - - — - — -— —
1011/01 v~ - — — — — e
Nov-01  Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements.
01/11/02 — — —_ - - — —
04/12/02 — - - -— -— -—
07112102 — -— - - - — —
10/11/Q2 <0.50 241 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
01/10/03 — — - - - — —
04/08/03 - - e - —— — —
07/22/03 - -— - — —— — —
10/01/Q3 <0.50 1.50 30,300 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 —_
01/06/04 <0.50 <0.50 an <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
06/07/04 - — — -— - — <50.0
08/30/04 - -— — - e - <50.0j
Notes:
SUBJ = Results of subjective evaluation.
NLPH = No liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.
TOC = Elevation of top of well casing; relative to mean sea level.
oTw = Depth to water.
Elev. = Elevation of groundwater surface; relative to mean sea level.
TPHy = Total pefroleum hydrocarbons as gaseline analyzed using EPA Method 80158.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzad using EPA Method 8021B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608.
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohal analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 82608,
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 82608,
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Ethano! = Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
< = Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the laboratory.
ND = Not detected at or above the laboratory reporting Emit. See laboratory analytical report
for specific reporting limits.
— = Not measured or sampled.
pafl = Micrograms per liter.
a = MTBE analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
b = Miscalculation in field, Field technician may have inadvertently monitored and sampled the
wrong well. Resampled 5/27/99.
c = Analyte detected in the trip blank and/or bailer blank.
d = Due to measurement emmor during initial sampling event, DTW was re-measured on
August 17, 2001, No samples were taken.
e = Well inaccessible due to uncontrollable traffic conditions.
f = Samples collected after fourth quarter 2001 analyzed by TestAmerica Incorporated. Reported
concentrations may be affected by differing laboratory quantitation methods.
g = Sample erroneously labeled MASB on Chain-of-Custody form and laboratory report.
h = Insufficient sample volume to perform oxygenate anaiyses.
| = Well inaccessible,
i = Groundwater elevation data invalidated; analytical results suspect.



TABLE 2
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRACTION SYSTEM VAPOR-PHASE
Former Exxon Servica Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, Cakfomia
(Page 1 of 2)
DATE FIELD MEASUREMENTS LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RES\WLTS TPHp Removal MTBE Removal Berzona Removal Drestructien Benz;|
Systen  Tewsp  Vacuun  Prestire Flow Samphs PIC TPHy Berzone. MTBE Paried Curmubartive: Peaniod Curative Perod Curmnulitive Efficiency Emisslon
Houn  degF  *H20 Hed  {fom) scfm 10, pE oo ig/ A ———> Pounds— % Ih/d
03/01/04  System start up. Running on departure.
03/01/04 4 70 2rs 1.0 350 2315 A-NF 4,388
AEFF 261
03/05/04 f 100 TQ 28.0 1.0 700 4630 /AINF 55%
A-EFF 60
q3/08/04 172 7 25.0 10 600 3068 A-INF > 10,000 4,000 a7 200 102.12 102,12 5.1 511 0.94 0.04 a9.74 D.oD2
A-EFF 259 23 0.50 < 0.50
4312104 268 70 260 1.0 750 40.81 AANF > 10,000
AEFF 80
az/18/04 436 70 21.5 10 750 49.81 A-INF 6,500
AEFF 80
T304 404 7O 20,0 10 1000 6814  AdNF 500
AEFF 10
p4foz04 T2 70 27.0 10 1,400 6280  AINF 285 a7 0.60 15 36330 405.42 15.56 21.06 279 a7 96,85 0.001
AEFF 1.0 < 10 < D10 < 050
04/0804 916 70 180 1.0 1500 9921 A-INF 5,700
AEFF 40
0471504 1,084 70 20.0 10 1.50Q @3.21 A-INF 8,800
AEFF  17.0
04722104 1,262 70 100 1.0 500 3988  AINF 750
AEFF 20
04/20/04 1,420 70 250 1.0 700 4830  AJINF az0
AEFF 40
05/08/04 i588 70 220 1.0 850 4289  AINF 5,600
AEFF 7.0
051304 1768 70 24 10 850 4286  AINF 3,200 1,200 9.1 52 160.55 56547 838 2042 121 4.94 63,54 4.0004
AEFF 20 < 10 < 010 < DSO
521104 1948 70 24 10 550 2638 AJNF 767
AEFF 30
0527104 2002 T0 25 10 500 38968  AINF 8700
AEFF 70
060304 2280 0 25 1.0 650 4280  ANF 1969 720 31 3z 77.80 643.77 340 32.82 049 544 4848 0.0004
A-EFF  30.0 16 0.11 < Q.50
06/00/04 2404 70 27 1.0 500 3688  AINF 1.180
A-EFF 180
0B/24/04 2764 70 27 1.0 500 307 AINF 1,000
A-EFF 10.0
O7H1404 2774 M0 26 10 800 5291 ArNF 1,500
AEFF 280
07122104 2968 TO0 24 10 1,000 66.14 A-INF 120 400 3.4 13 804698 724 45 3.24 36.06 047 581 91.67 0,0021
A-EFF 100 a7 Q.35 055
080504 2976 oam nm nm nm nm A-INF fim
A-EFF nm .
0812004 2978 Y0 21 10 800 5231 AANF 711 850 84 < 25 130 725,85 0.04 38,11 o.m 5.92 97.18 £.0020
AEFF 200 9z 0.49 082
D8/25K 3008 7O 22 1.0 &50 5622  ANF 120
A-EFF 110
09/09/04 3456 70 22 1.0 800 52.61 A-INF < 4,000 3,100 19 58 160.81 916.76 387 20.08 1.22 7.14 9633 0.0169

A-EFF 270 810 67 < 1z



TABLE?2
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRACTION SYETEM VAPOR-PHASE
Formar Exoron Sarvice Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Strest
Oakland, California
(Page 2 of 2)

Nates:

A-INF = Inflient vapor sample.

A-EFF = Efflsent vapor sample. , .
asfm = Actual cubic feet per minute.

sefm = Stardard cubic feet par minute.

Py = Parts per mikion by velume.

NM = Not measunad.

NA = Not applicable.

TPHg = Total petroleum hydmcarbens as gasoline amlyzed using EPA Method 80156,

Berzene = Berzene analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

MTBE = Metiyl teriiary butyl sther analyzed using EFA Method 80218



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANGE DATA
FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRACTION SYSTEM-LIQUID PHASE
Formar Exxan Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Streat

Dakland, California
(Page 1 of 2)
System  Eff. Totalizer Average Total Flow Sample Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removed Benzene Removed MTBE Removed
Dale Hours Reading  Fkwrata par period LD TPHg TPHd B T E X MTBE |PerPericd  Cumidstiva PerPeriod Cumulative Per Peried Cumulative
(hrs) [gal] fapm] (gal} T DO PO PROPPTIL ||« MU UrTy Py TO o VPP g OSSP Oy POy PR PP PPV PP OTT i Zooiieinsicnn s e PPOURES. >
. a/M1s04 0.§ 0 0.00 Q W-INF ; 82 78 < 50 < B.D hil 5.0 <50 180 0.00 0.co 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.00
W-INT1 < &0 < 47 <050 <D8 =050 <050 < 0,50
W-INT2 < 50 53 <080 <D50 <050 <050 < 0.50
PSP < 50 62 <050 <08 <0B50 <050 < 0.50
03/01/04 [ 0 0.00 Q W.INF 4,100 580 < 25 <25 47 36 2800 .00 .00 0.00 0.000 000 .00
W-INT1 < 50 < 48 <05 <D30 <DBOD <050 <25
W-INT2 <50 < 48 < .50 <D80 <050 <050 < 25
P5P-1 < 50 < 48 < 0.50 <050 <050 <050 <25
03/05/04 0z 3,820 0.63 3,620
03/D8/04 174 11,610 1.85 7990  W-INF < 2,500 260 <25 <26 <25 30 2900 < 032 0.32 0.00 0.002  0.24 0.24
W-INT1 < 50 < 48 < .50 <050 <050 <050 <25
WLINT2 < 50 59 < 0.50 <050 <050 <050 <25
PSP-1 < 50 < 48 < 0.50 <050 <050 <050 <25
32604 270 19,000 1.30 7,480
03119/104 438 31,960 1.28 12,870
03/26/04 808 41,930 0.83 9,874
04/02/04 74 49,260 9.73 7330 W-INF < 1,000 < 50 <10 <10 < 10 <10 350 < 0.55 0.87 0.01 0.008 038 0.6z
W-INTL 190 < 50 <450 <050 <050 <450 86
W-INT2 < 50 < 50 < 0.50 <05 <050 <050 <25
PSP-1 < 50 < 50 < 0.50 < 0.50 <080 <050 <25
04/08/04 o8 57,700 0.68 8.440
04/15/04 1086 69,440 1.6 11,740
D4/22/04 1264 74,000 0.95 9,560
04/20/04 1422 54,000 .50 5,000
05/06/04 1590 89,250 0.52 5,250 W-INF 700 64 < B.0 < 5.0 < 59 < 5.0 430 < D28 115 0.00 0.010 0.13 G5
W-INT1 160 < 50 < .50 < 0.50 < 050 < 0.50 <25
W-INTZ 200 < 50 <050 <050 <050 <050 < 25
PSP.1 < 50 < 50 < D80 <05 <050 <050 <25
05/13/04 1758 4,700 0.54 5,450
O5/21/04 1850 100,850 D53 6,150
O5/27/04 2092 105,320 0.52 4,480
8/03/04 228D 110,590 052 5,260 WJINF 270 75 <25 <25 <25 < 25 210 < 0.08 124 0.00 0.011 0.08 0.81
W-INT1 190 < 50 <050 <050 <050 <0850 <25
W-INT2 230 < 50 < 0.50 1.3 < (.50 < 050 <25
PSPt 160 < 49 < 0.50 076 <050 <050 <25
06/09/04 24h4 114,680 047 4,100
0B/24/04 2764 115,140 0.02 450
071404 2774 117,590 .09 2,450
0T/22/04 2966 121,930 0.38 4340 W-INF 280 78 <25 49 <25 25 M0 < 003 1.27 0.00 0.01%  0.02 0.82
WAINT1 <50 < 48 <Q60 <050 <050 <950 <25
W-INT2 < 50 < 48 <050 <050 <050 <050 <25
PSP-1 < &0 < 49 < 0.50 < 0.50 <050 <050 < 25
07120104 2966 125,290 0.33 3,360
08/05/04 2976 125,330 017 3400  W-INF < 50 < 50 <080 <050 <050 <050 40 < 0.005 1.27 000 2.6011 060 0.83
W.INTH < 50 < 50 <080 <050 <0Q50 <050 < 25
W-INT2 < 50 < B0 <50 <050 <050 <080 <25
PSP-1 < 50 B7 <050 <050 <050 <080 <25
OB/20/04 20476 128,380 0.00 50
08/25/04 3096 127,980 038 2,600
Q9/05/04 3456 135,110 0.33 7,130 WLINF 800 120 < B.O < 5.0 < 5.0 <50 210 < 003 1.30 0.00 0.004 0.0t .21
W-INT1 < 50 < 48 =05 <050 <050 <050 <25
W-INT2 < 5D < 80 <05 <050 <080 <DS5O <25
PSP-1 < 60 < 50 < 0.50 <050 <050 =050 <25




TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCGE DATA
FOR DUAL -PHASE EXTRACTION SYSTEM-LIQUID PHASE
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Strest
Oakland, Califernia
(Page 2 of 2)
Notes:
W-INF  =Water influent combined.
WANT1 = Water intermediata afte first carbon vessel. . . : !

WANTZ = Watsr Intermadiate after second carbon vessal,
PSP-1  =Water effiuent.
< = Lass than the laboratory methad reporting limit.
TPHg = Total petralaum hydrocarbens as gasoline analyzed using modified EPA Methad 8015m.
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using modified EPA Method 8015m.
BTEX = Benzens. toluens, ethylbenzens, amd total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method BOZ1B.
MTBE = Mathyl tertiary buty! ether analyzed using EFA Method 80218,
paiL = Micrograms per liter.
NM = Not measured.
- = Mot analyzed.
* if value is below faboratory reporling Emit, then detection Himit vasue is used for remaval caleulations.
** Indicates the concentrations of identiflable analytes ara below the laboratory reporting jimil unless otharwised noted.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contained water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with a ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water {DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for
measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. [f appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed
from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity
is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity are considered to be "grab samples.” The quantity of water purged from each well is
calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = r*h(7.48) where:

r radius of the well casing in feet.

h column of water in the weil in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
T = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples.” Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers
(40-milliliter [ml] glass vials, 1,000-ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
Chain-of-Custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody record, to a California state-certified laboratory.




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS
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AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

v rreamrcmnsmrerne AL FOSTER GREIGHTCN DRIVE, 2 NagHvILLE, TENNEssEE 37204

800-765-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax

9/10/04 CASE NARRATIVE

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876
ROB SAUR

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.
PETALUMA, CA 94954

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
samples listed below. These samples relate to your preoject identified
below:

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Project Number: 229313X.
Laboratory Project Number: 388080.

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality

control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an
addendum to this report. 2Any QC recoveries outside laboratory

control limits are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific
commente and quality control statements are included in the Laboratory
notes section of the analytical report for each sample report. I£ you
have any guestions relating to this analytical report, please contact
your Laboratory Project Manager at 1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if
expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory’s accredidation.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date
QCBB _ 04-A135701 8/30/04
MWSRE 04-A135702 _ 8/30/04
MWoC 04-A135703 8/30/04
MWSF 04-R135704 B/30/04
MWOG . 04-A135705 B/30/04
MW9H : 04-A135706 8/30/04
MWa1 04-A135707 8/30/04

www.testamericoinc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corpetation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation
i
!




Iest/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

e i 2060 FosTer CREIGNTON DRIVE * NasaviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204

800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

Page 2
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date

These resulte relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be repreduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By: Report Date: 9/10/04

Johnny A. Mitcheil, Operations Manage; Gail A. Lage, Technical Services
Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Services
Pamela A. Langford, Technical Services Kelly 5. Comsgtock, Technical Services
Eric 5. Smith, QA/QC Director rRoxanne L. Connor, Technical Services

‘Sandra McMillin, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

This material is intended only for the use of the individual{s) or entity to whem it is addressed,

and may coptain information that is privileged and cenfidential, If you are not the intended recipient,
or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the intended recipient, vou are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohikited.

If you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporotion | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

remmenemmmera o 0 FOSTER_GREIGHTON DRIYE. » NASHVILLE. TENNESSEE 37204 .

800~766-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method hlank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit. _

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# =

End of Sample Report.

Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

www. lestamericaine.com

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-A135701
ROB SAUR Sample ID: QCBR
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETAT.UMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0238
. Date Collected: 8/30/04
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 17:10
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 9/ 2/04
Sampler: TREVOR THOMAS Time Received: 8:10
: Page: 1
Report il Analysis "Analysis
Analyte ReBult Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmsrica Air Emission Cerporation




ITest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

v st oo e i s s s e nne e SO0, FOSTRR. CREIGHTON, DRIVE. ¢ NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204

B00-765-0880 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-A135702

ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW9B
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0238

Date Collected: 8/30/04
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 17:40
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 9/ 2/04
Sampler: TREVOR THOMAS Time Received: 8:10

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Bnalysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Pactor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

“ORGANIC PARMRMETERS*

BeDEENe ND ug/1 0.50 - 1.0 9/ 3/04 1E:29 I. Ahmed BO21B 9710
BEthylbenzene N ug/l 0.5 i.0 9/ 3/04 15:23 I. aAhmed 8021B 9710
Toluene ND ug/l 6.5 1.0 9/ 3/04 15:29 1. Ahmed 50218 8710
2ylenes (Total) ND ug/1 0.5 1,0 9/ 3/04 15:29% I. Anmed 80218 9710
TPH (Gascline Range) 954 . ug/l 50.0 1.0 g/ 3/04 15:29 I. Anmed 8015EB 9710
*VOLATILE ORGANICH*

Methyl-t-butyl ether 926 ug/1 5.00 in.o 9/ 6/04 1B:00 A. Bruton EB260B 4397
Ethancl ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 9/ 4/04 11:53 A. Bruton B260B 24985
Surrogate . % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRC Surr,, a,a,a-TFT CER 70. - 123.

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 i03. 73. - 127.

VOA Surr Toluene-d8 100. 7¢., - 113,

VDA Surr, 4-BFB 104 . 79, - 125.

VOA Surry, DBFM 103. 75, - 134.

Sample report continuned .

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Tesiing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerico Air Emission Corporgtion




ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

et e s et ons e mersoeesree B0, EOSTER GRELGITON. DRUEE_ ¢ NASHYILLE, TEXNESSEE 37204 e

B00-765-0980 « 615-T26-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A135702
Sample ID: MW9B

Project: 229313X

Page 2 '

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside lLaboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmarica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmarica Dritling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

- .W“"ZQQQ..MEQSIEE.QJ&EIQ.HJZQ.DL..D.&LHE_..‘J‘AS.H..\'.I‘LL.L.HNM&EK.&EZQ&.h. e e et o1 e o oo

800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lalx Number: 04-A135703
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MWZC
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETATLUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 8/30/04
Project: 229313X% Time Collected: 19:20
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 9/ 2/04
Sampler: TREVOR THOMAS Time Received: 8:10
Page: 1
Eeport pil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
“*ORGANIC PARABMETERS*
Banzens ND ug/1 .50 1.0 3/ 3/04 15:43 1. ahnmed BDZ1EB 9710
Ethylbenzene ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 9/ 3/04 15:42 I. Ahmed g0218 4710
Toluene ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 s/ 3/064 15:43 T, Ahmed 8021B 3710
}:ylenes (Total} ND ug/1 D.5 1.4 9/ 3/04 15:43 I. Ahmed 80218 9710
TFH (Gasoline Range) 19580 ug/1 1000 20.0 9/ 4/04 18:46 I. Ahmed 8015B 2119
*VOLATILE ORGANICS™
Methyl-t-~butyl ether 1950 ug/1 10.0 Z0.0 8/ §/04 13:5% A.iBruton B260B 5104
Ethanolk D ug/L 50.90 1.0 g/ 4/04 12:22 L. Bruten B260B 2985
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 70, 70. - 123.
VOA Surry 1,2-DCA-d4 108e. 73. - 127.
VOB Surr Toluene-dbe 101l. 75. - 113.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 103. 79. - 125,
VOA Surr, DBFM 1G7. 75. -~ 134

Sample report continued .

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corperation

www.testamericaine.com
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

T 1 ﬁLLmm&.Gummm-ﬂm&-:...J\Laaxmmemﬁm.._SJ_ZLQQL._-.____.'_n....__ ot
800-765-0080 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A135703
Sample ID: MWSC

Project: 229313X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or wmethod prescribed limits.

#+H QW
nono

CEnd of Sa.mpie Report.

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analyfical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corparatian |:TestAmerica Air Emission Cerporation




ITest/ &merlca

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

e o . ZB,QQ.NEQJSIEB,..GRKLQHIQH_DNEEL‘,:.N&SMMLE*.‘IEMNES,E"@_Q’,ZZ_UA
' 800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERTI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lak Number: 04-A135704
ROE SAUR Sample TD: MW3SF
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETATL.UMA, CA 324954 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 8/30/04
Project: 229313 Time Collected: 16:40
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 9/ 2/04
Sampler: TREVOR THOMAS Time Received: 8:10
Page: 1 '
) Report Dil Analysis BAnalysis
‘Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Eenzene ND ug/l 0.50 ] 4/ 3/04 15:57

1 I. Ahmed 80218 5710
Ethyllkenzene ’ ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 &/ 3/04 . 15:57 I. Ahmed BO21B 9710
Toluene ND ug/1 0.8 1.0 g/ 3/04 15:57 T, nhmed EDZ1B 9710
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 9/ 3/04 15:87 I. ahmed BO021B 9710
TPH (Bascline Range) ND ug/1 50.0 1.0 o/ 3/04 15;57 1, Ahmed G015B 9710
*VOLRTILE CRGANICS+
Methyl-t-butyl ether 14.0 ug/1 4.50 1.0 8/ /04 18:11 A.:Bruton 3260R 3422
Ethancl N uwg/L 50.0 1.0 o/ 7/04 1g:11 A. Bruton 82&0B 3422
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TfT . ‘ a3, 70. - 123.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 108, 73. -~ 127.
VOA Surr Toluens-dg 101, 5. - 113.
VDA Surr, 4-BFB . 109. 5. - 12k,
VoA Surr, DRBRFM . 10B. 75. - 134,

Sample report ¢onptinued . . .

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation
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AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

S e v 2060 TOSTER CREIGHTON DRIVE.® NASHYILLE. TENNESSES 37204 . . .. e et e 18 e e
B00-T65-0080 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: (04-A135704
Sample ID: MWOF

Project: 229313X%

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Réport.

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmericd Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Carporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation
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AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

e 2060 FOSYER CREIGHTON DRIVE. S NASHVILLE, TENNRGSEE BT204 . .. Wumu

B800-765-0480 « 616-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-A135705

ROE SAUR sample ID: MW9G
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water

PETATUMA, CA 949554 Site ID: 7-0238

Date Collected: 8/30/04
Project: 229313X ' Time Collected: 17:10
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 9/ 2/04

Sampler: TREVOR THOMAS Time Received: 8:10
Page: 1
‘ Report ril Inalysis Analysis
hnalyte Result Units Limit Factor Date ‘Time Analyst ‘Method Batch

*DRGANIC PRRAMETERS*

Benzene ND ug/l 0.60 1.0 2/ 3/04 16:11 I. ahmed 8021B 8710
Ethylbenzene ND ug /Ll 0.5 1.0 9/ 3/04 16:11 I. Ahmed BOZ1B 9710
Toluene ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 9/ 3/04 16:11 I. Ahmed B0OZ1B 9710
Xylenes (Total) NI ug/l 0.5 1.0 9/ 3/0a 1é:11 I. Ahmed 8021B 8710
TPH (Gascline Range! 428, ug/1 0.0 1.0 g/ 3/04 16:11 I. Ahmed 80158 9710 .
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*

Methyl-t-butyl ether 365, ug/1 5.00 10.0 9f 8/04 13:33 2.-Bruton BZ2&0B 4397.
Ethanol ND ug/L 50.0 ‘1.0 9/ 4/04 13;21 A. Brutom B260B 2985
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Sﬁrr., a,a,a-TeT 71. 0. - 123.

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 1087, 73, - 127.

VCA Surr Toluene-ds 100. 7%. - 113,

VOA Surr, 4-BFB 113. 79. - 125.

VOA Surr, DBFM 105. 75. +~ 134.

Sample report contimied . .

www.lestamericainc.com
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lTestI \merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

e e o 2B 80 EUSTER_GREISHTOE DRIVE. 2 NASHVILLE. TRNNESSEE. 37204, . _
800-765-0880 » 616-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A135705
Sample ID: MWO9G

Project: 229313X%

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS: ‘
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limitsg.

End of Sample Repcrt.

www. testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corperation | TestAmerica Drilling Cerporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporatien




Iest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPQRATION

s s B3 B0, FOSTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204

800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA
ROB SAUR
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BILVD.

3876

Lab Number: 04-A135706
Sample ID: MW9H
Sample Type: Water

PETATUMA, CA 94554 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 8/30/04
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 15:50
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Recelived: 9/ 2/04
Sampler: TREVOR THOMAS Time Received: 8:10
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis. Analysis
Analyte Result unics Limit Factor Date Time Enalyst Method Batch
TORGANIC PARAMETERS*
Benzene ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 9/ 3704 1E:25 I. Ahmed 80218 3710
Ethylbenzene NI ug/l 0.5 i.0 9/ 3/04 16:25 I. Ahmed g021R 8710
Toluenes ND ug/1l 0.5 1.0 9/ 3/04 16:25 I. ahmed BD21B 9710
Xylenes (Total) ND g/l 0.5 1.0 9f 3/04 16:285 I. Ahmed B0Z1E 9710
TPH (Gasoline Range) 64.2 ug/1 50.0 1.0 3/ 3/04 16:2% I. Ahmed E015R 9710
*VOLATILE ORSANICS*
Methyl-t-butyl ether 51.0 ug/1 0.50 1.0 o/ 4/04 13:51 4, Bruton 8260B 2985
Ethancl ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 9/ 4/04 13:51 %. Brubton 8#260B 2985
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRQ Surr,, a,a,a-TFT ) _ €9. 70. - 123.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCh-d4 92. 73. - 127.
VOA Surr Toluene-dg 1lz2. 79, - 113.
VOA Surr, 4-BFEBE 104 . 79. - 125.
VOB Surr, DBFM 96 . 75, - 134.

Sample report continued .

www. testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporatian



Iest/ &merlca

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

— e PRB0 FOSTER GREIGHTGN DRIVE. * NASHYILLE. TENNESSER 37204

800-T65-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A135706
Sample ID: MW9H

Project: 229313X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
HD = Hot detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte wags detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

Cwww testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corperation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporalion
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Iest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

- Zﬂ.ﬁ.@.jgﬁﬂi&,cﬁﬂ]ﬁHTDI}{MDR[VE + Naskvinlk, TENNESSEE 87204

BOO-T65-0080 » G15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

*QORGANIC PARARMETERS*

Benzene

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-A125707
ROB SAUR _ Sample ID: MW3I
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD, Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0238

Date Collected: 8/30/04
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 17:55
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 9/ 2/04
Sampler: TREVOR THOMAS Time Received: 8:10

Page: 1

Report Dil hnalysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

Sample report continued .

www.lestamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corpor.ufion | TestAmerica Air Emission Carpaoration

ND g/l 0.50 1.0 9/ 3/04 16:39 I. Rhmed BO21B 3710
Ethylbenzene KD ug,/l 0.5 1.0 o/ 3/p4  16:39 I. Ahmed BOZ1B 710
Toluene ND ng/l 0.5 1.0 9/ 3/04 16:39 I. ABhmed 8021R 2710
Xylenes (Total} ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 8/ 3/04 16:39 I. Ahmed 80218 9710
TPH {Gascline Range) 817. ug/1 50.0 ° i.0 5/ 3/04 16:33 I. ahmed 80158 9710
*+VOLATILE ORGANICS*
Methyl-t-butyl ether 847. ug/l 5.00 10.0 5/ 8/04 16:01 A, Brutcn B260R 4387
Ethanol ND ug/L ED.D 1.0 a/ 4/04 14:20 A. Bruton B2&0B 29485
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
ﬁTEx/GRo Surr., a,a,a-TFT 72. 70. - 123.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 99, 73. - 127.
VOA Surr Toluene-dg 101. 79, - 113,
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 1040, 79, - 125.
VOA Surr, DBFM 101. 75, - 134.



ANALYFICAL TESTING CORPORATION

im0 FOSTER_CREIGHTON DRIVE ¢ NasHyiLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-7268-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A135707
Sample TITD: MWSI

Project: 229313X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End cf Sample Report.

www.lestamericaine.com

TastAmarica Analyfical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation 1 TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




ITest/\merica

" ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

e 2960 _FQsTER CREIGHTON DRIVE.* NASHV[LLE._TENNESSEE 37204

800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
'roject Number: 228313X

roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 1
l"aboratory Recelipt Date: 8/ 2/04

Matrix Spike Recovery

Note: If Blank is referenced as the sample spiked, ineufficient volume was received for the defined analytical batch for

*RUST ANALYSIS**

Benzene mg/l < 0.00080 0.D441 0.0500
Toluene g/l ‘ < 0,0005 0D.0447 0.0500
Ethylbenzene mg/1 < 0.0005 0.0469 0.0500
Xylenes (Total) mg/1 < 0.0005 0.0925 0.160
TPH {Gasoline Range) mg/1 < 0,03500 1.01 1.00
BTEX/GRD Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery
VCA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec
VOA Surrll,ZADCA—di % Rec
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec
VOA Burr Toluene-de % Rec
VOA Surr Toluene-ds8 % Rec

Surr Toluene-g8 % Rec

Surr, 4-BFR % Reg
VOA S5urr, 4-BFB % Rec
VCA Su;r, 4-BFB % Rec
.VOA Surr, - DBFM % Rec
VOA Surr, DEFM % Rec
VOB Surr, DBFM % Rec

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte - units Orig. Val. Duplicate RED

Project QC continued .

www.tastamericainc.com

G GBS G I BN =D & A 4 b e E e
| ) |
- 28

Recovery

[:3:)
B2
94
92
101
a2
100
14040
g7
108
108
108
28
sg
35
10z
102
1oz

M5/MSD analysis on an true sample watrix, Laboratory reagent water was used for QU purposes.
Inalyte units orig. Val. ME Vval Spike Conc

" Target Range

50.
51.
a7,
51.
43.

70

- 1&0.
- 157.
- 1534,
- l52.
- 1l50.
- 1z3
13 -
T3 -
73 -
73 -
73 -
4 -
72 -
9 -
8 -
75 -

75 -

127
127
127
113
113
113
125
125
125
i34
134
134

Q.C. Batch 8pike Sample

5710
8710
g710
8710
5710
8710
29BE5
3422
4397
2985
3422
43387
2985
3422
4397
29B5
3422
4397

TestAmerica Analylical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emissian Corporation

04-A135702
0N4-A135702
04-A135702
04-AR135702
blank



I*'estl merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

_' e A6 FOSTRE_GREIGHTON DEVE « NASHVILLE. TENNESSEE.3T204... ..
800-765-0880 * §15-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 229313X
roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 2
aboratory RECElpt Date: 8/ 2/04

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte unitse Crig. val. Duplicate RPD Limit Q.C. Batch

**[JST PBRRAMETERS**

Benzene mg,/1 0.0441 0,0522 16.82 30, 2710
Toluene me /1 0.0447 0.0513 13,75 a7. 9710
Ethylbenzene mg/l 0.046% 0,.0511 8.57 3E. 9710
Xylenes {Total) . mg/1 0.0828 0.099% 7.2% ] 33, 9710
TPH {Gascline Range) mg /1l 1.01 1.08 6.70 27. 9710
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 5. 9710
VDA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 98, 2985
VOR Surr ;,E—Dcﬂﬂd4 % Rec 88, 3422
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 99, . 4337
VQA Burr Toluene-ds % Rec 108. 2985
VoA Surr Toluene-d& % Rec 108, 3422

% Rec 105. 4397

% Rec 9B. 2985
VOL Surr, 4-BFE % Rec 9B. 3422
VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 94 . 4397
VOR Surr, DEFM % Rec 160. 29RE
VOA Surr, DEFM % Rec 1040. . ) 34232
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 1¢1. . 4397

Laboratory Control Data

Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch

* ¥ ST PARAMETERST® ¥
Benzens wy/ 1l 0.100 0.0864 -3 72 - 118 9710
Toluens mg/L 0.1080 D.0876 :3:] 72 - 119 9710
Bthylbenzene mg/l 0.140 0.0220 92 71 - 118 3710

Project QC continued . . .

www. testamericaing. com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corp-oration | TastAmearica Air Emission Corporation

WOA Surry Toluene-da
' VOA Surr, 4-BFB



merica

ANALYTICAI;'TESTINQ CORPORATION

" S e 2880 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
B00-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 2298313X%

roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 3
aboratory Receipt Date: 9/ 2/04

Laboratory Control Data

Analvte unitks Known val. Analyzed Val % Reccvery Target Range Q.C. Batch

Xylenes ({(Total) mg/l 0.200 0.184 92 70

- 117 5710

TPH (Gascline Range) ng/l 1.00 1.01 101 &4 - 130 5710
TPE {Gascline Range) mg/l 1.00 1.06 106 &4 - 13D 2113
BTEX/GRC Surr., a.a,a-TFT % Recovery g2 70 - 123 8718
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % RecCovery 69 70 - 123 : 211¢%

* ¢ YOA PARAMETERS**

Methyl-t-butyl ether mg /1 D.0504 0.0410 B2 69 - 136 3985
Methyl-t-butyl ether ng/l 0.0500 0.0478 96 £5 - 136 3422
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/1l 0.0500 0.0439 88 6% - 134 4397
"Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/ 1 0.06500 0.0470 94 63 - 138 5104
Ethanol ng/ L 5.00 5.26 106 48 - 184 2985
Ethancl my/ L 5.00 4.76 a5 48 - 1&4 3422
% Rec o7 T3 - 127 - 28285

% Rec 97 73 - 127 3422

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 101 C73 - 127 4397
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 89 73 - 127 5104
VOA Surr Toluens-ds % Rec 108 79 - 113 2985
VOA Surr Toluene-ds % Rec 102 79 - 113 3422
VoA Surr Toluene-ds % Rec 101 79 - 113 4397
VO& Surr Toluene-dg % Rec 101 79 - 113 5104
VOA Surr, 4-EFE % Rec 96 79 - 125 2585
VCA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 94 79 - 12% 3422
VDA Surr, 4-BFRB % Rec 93 79 ~ 125 ) 43357
VoL Surr, 4£-B¥FB % Rec 84 79 - 125 5104
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 100 75 - 134 298k
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 100 75 - 134 3422
VoA Surr, DBFM % Rec 102 75 - 134 4397
VOA Surr, DBFH % Rec . 103 15 - 134 . 5104

Froject QC continued .

www.testamaricainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corparation

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4
' VCA Surr 1,2-DCh-d4



merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

....... 2980 Fos1ER CREMGHION, DRive, * NASHYILLE, TENNESSEE 37204

800-735-0080 « 615-726-3404 Fax
PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 229313X
roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 4 :
'aboratory Receipt Date: 8/ 2/04
. Duplicates
l Analyte units Orig. val. Duplicate RPD Limit 0.C, Batch
: Blank Data
' Znalyte Blank Value Units 2.¢. Batch Date Analyzed
*+ST PARAMETERS**
Benzene < 0.00050 mg/1 9710 s/ 3/04 15:15
l Toluene < 0.0005 mg/1 710 9/ 3/0a 15:15
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 mg/1 9710 8/ 3/04 15:15
Xylenes (Total) < G.0005 mg/1 9710 a9/ 3/04 18:158
TPH (Gasoline Range) < 0.0500 mg/l 9710 9/ 3/04 15:15
) TPH (Gascline Range) < 0.D56G0Q mg/l 2118 9/ 4/04 18:32
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT T6. % Recovery 97190 3/ 3/04 15:15
BTEX/GRO Surr., &,a,a-TFT 53 . % Recovery 2119 e/ 4/04 18:32
**VOA PARAMETERS®+ '
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0,00023 wmg/l 2988 o/ 4/04 €:56
. Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00023 mg/l 34232 8/ 1/04 15:37
l ' . Methyl-t-kutyl ether < 0.00023 mg/l 4397 9/ B/U4 13:03
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00023 mg/l 5104 9/ 9/0a 11:56
Ethanol < §.0307 ma/L 2985 9/ 4/04 6:56
' Ethanol < 0,0307 wg/L 3422 s/ 7/04 15:37
I Project QU continued .
www. testamericainc.com
' TestAmerica Analytical Tésting Carparation | TestAmerica Drilling Carporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Carporation

Sample Dup'd

Time Analyzed



lTes /America

'AMALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

',.MW, ) . LT FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204

800-766-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALTITY CONTROI. DATA
roject Number: 229313X%

roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 5

aboratory Receipt Date: 8/ 2/04

VOR Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 104, % Rec 2985 a/
VOA Surr 1,2-DCL-fd4 103. % Rec 3422 3/
VOR Surr 1,2-DCAR-d4 108, % Rec 4337 9/
VOA Surr 1,2 DCA-d4 106. % Rec 5104 a/
VOA Surr Toluene-ds 113. % Rec 2585 s/
VOA Sury Toluene-ds 100, % Rec 3422 3/
VOA Surr Toluene-dg ’ 101. % Rec | 4397 s/
VOA Surr Toluene-ds 99, % Rec 5104 9/
VOB Surr, 4-RBFE 98. % Rec 2985 a/
VOA Surr, 4-BFE 112. % Rec 3422 3/
VOA Sury, 4-BFB 101, % Rec 43397 9/
VOA Surr, 4-BFEB 98. % Rec 5104 s)
V02 Surr, DBFM 103. % Rec 2985 9/
VOA Surr, DBEFM 104 . % Rec 3422 s/
VOA Surr, DB¥M 106. % Rec 4397 3/
V02 Surr, DEFM 106, % Rec 5104 3/

# = Value ocutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed pRC limits.

End of Report for Project 388080

www. testamaricainc.com
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Client Name : F % ﬁ
- -
Cooler Received/Opened On: 9/02/04 Accessioned By:__Shawn Gracey

Log-id Personnet Signatdfe

)

1. Temperature of Cooler when triaged: S 1{{ - Degrees Celsius

2. Were custody seals on outside 0F COOIET.u . vireenuiiirericir i eerrencesrenns @..NO....NA
a.  If yes, how many, what kind and where: / ; g’: &’7’}’f’r
77 7 !
3. Were custody seals on containers and INTACE?.. .. .ovvurvuirermsemmnrreennrnssns s @YES...NA
4.  Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?....c..coeererreeerienrsiersien @.NO...NA
5. Were custody papers inside €00ler?..ccveereiennncvnninns Cetmreeseerssretairssetisrrias @...NO...NA
6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, et)?.......ovoccnrircaera @ +NO...NA
7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?......c.vvvviiererrie ...NO...NA

8. What kind of packing material usedMﬂs Vermiculite Other None

9.. Cooling process: ﬁ Tce-pack Ice (direct contact) Dryice Other None

10. Did all containers arrive in good condition ( unbroken)?........covveivvesvvernns NO...NA
11, Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., etc)?....ccceeereenns L.NO...NA
12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?......cc.ccccen... @.NO...NA
13. Were correct containers used for the anzlysis requested?..........cecevcueeenn. @.NO...NA
14. a. Were VOA vials received?.........ccuu. eeessersrerere e rreaa ﬁ..NO...NA

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?.......... @ ES...NA
15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?..........covvuveesrans @.NO...NA
16. Were correet preservatives BSeA7.. .. .vvievrreusrseersnneessrescisecsseenns Y@NO...NA

If not, record standard 1D of preservative used here

17, Was residual CHIOrIE PresemtZ....o. .. cerreeereessscessnsessecsmesesserssrses - NO...YES...@

18. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Numbher (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courler below:

o/

l@ UPS Velocity Airborne Route Off-street Misc.

19, If a Non-Conformance exists, see attached or comments below:

Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 Reviged 3/3/04
End of Form

1
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j

T t lnn I" a Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc. ExxonMobit Engineer Gene N. Ortega
} eS e A IC A Address: 601 N. McDowell Blvd Telephone Number (925) 246-8747
| (615) 726-0177 City/State/Zip: Petaluma, California_94954 Account #; 3876
Nashville Division Project Manager Rob Saur PO #: 4504239053
2960 Foster Creighton Telephone Number: (707) 766-2000 Facility 1D # 70238
Nashvilie, TN 37204 ERI Job Number: 229313X Global ID# TO603101343
—
| Sampler Name: (Pringy | (VI THOWRES Site Address 2200 East 12th Street
i mﬂwl . !ﬁ i . . Sampler Signature: VW(/ W/ City, State Zip Oakland, California
| [Jtab Courler ] Hand Defiver Commercial Express  [_] Other:
|
| TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
1 [ 24 hour (372 hour EDF Report Hold analyses for sample "QCBB”". .| a8
| pe : |l o n|lo|g|8|lal|B
| 11 48 hour {196 hour FAX Results wl e Zie|2|%]|8(8
| ] ] =1 g o 2 % [
| 8 day ® ® o ® 5|8 °
; - e o w | W ol| el g
\ Q = =] T T (13 m E o @] (1]
. sl8lgle] & (m|E|S|X|O|&
Sample ID / Description DATE TIME COMP GRAB | PRESERV | NUMBER | 2 = = = m|=Z(s8|d]|>(
| QcBB 1350 |§-30f 1710 | Hol | 2voas | x H Jo|L]|D
\ "
‘ | € Qrked ohe_Hor— — %1% TX] X
}
MWIR A 7,40 HCl | 6vOas | X x | x]x X
1
mMwac y 1920 Hol | svoas | x x | x| x X
A4 MWD o bapked o —Her—eversTx o X TXTX | X T |
£
MWOF i l6:40 HCl | 6voas | x x | x|x X
f
MWOG r 1710 Hol | 6voas | X x | x| x X
t
MwaH [, ;1540 HCl | 6voas | X x| x1x X
_ —
Mwel 3500 WV 17.59 HCl | 6voAs | X X | x|x X
Relinguished by: 'RA-C"Z. WL Dats 9 I od[od Time 83 ¢ Received by Time Laboratory Comments:
Temperature Upon Receipt: xé/
. . ?ﬁ/ﬂ/ Sample Containers Intact?
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by TestAmerigl— ___ _ //j/Time % VOAs Frae of Headspace? y
. / rai i’ 7




' 885 Jarvis Drive
m SequOIa Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. {408) 776-2600

v Analytlcal EAX (108) 762-6308

21 September, 2004

Corey Weiand

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Bivd.
Petaiuma, CA 94954

RE: Former Exxon 7-0238
Work Order: MNI0313

Enclosed are the resulis of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/10/04 17:55. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

A

Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Page1 of 6




CD Sequoia

W Analytical

B85 Tarvs Drive
Mosgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 715-9600

FAX (408) 722-6308
wWw.dequoialibs. com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNI0O313
601 North McDowel{ Blvd. Projest Nomber: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Corey Weiand 09/21/04 17:17
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
| Sasmple 10 Laboratory I Matrix Date Sampled  Date Received
A-EFF MNI0313-01 Air 09/09/04 12:00  09/10/04 17:55
A-INF MNI0313-02 Air

09/09/04 12:30  09/10/04 17:55

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in qecordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise siated, results are reported on a wel weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page2 of 6




. 885 Jarvis Drive
@ Seq“Ola Morgen Hill, CA 95037
(408) T76-9600

. 1 FAX (408) 782-6308
W Analytical T
Environmental Resclutions (Exxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNI0313
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Corey Weiand 09/221/04 17:17

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Tilution Batch Preparad Analyzed Method Naoted
A-EFF (MNI10313-01) Air Sampled: 09/09/04 12:00 Received: 09/10/64 17:55 HT-09
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 910 250 mg/m® Air 25 4N20602  09/12/04 09/12004  EPA 8015B/

3021B
Benzene 6.7 25 " " " " " " CF1
Toluene 3.0 2.5 " " " " n u CF1
Ethylbenzc:ne ND 2.5 " " o " " “
Xylenes (total) 1.7 50 " " " " " n
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND ' 12 " " " " n "
Surregate: a,a a-Trifluorotoluene 99 % 36-134 ” " w w
Surragafe: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 70-130 ” " p "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 260 61  ppmv 25 n " " "
Benzene 2_1 0_73 n " " " n n CFI
‘Toluene 0.78 0.66 " " " “ u " CF1
Ethylbenzene ND 6.58 " " n " 1 "
Xy]mes (tohl) 1.8 12 " " L " " "
Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 35 " " " " n "
Surrogate: a.a.qa-Trifluorotoluene ' 99 % 56-134 - » " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 101% 70-130 " " “ "
A-INF (MNIO313-02) Air  Sampled: 03/09/04 12:30 Received: 09/10/04 17:55 ) HT-09
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 3100 250 mg/m® Air 25 402002 09/12/04 09/12/04 EPA 80158/

80218
Benzene 19 a5 " " " " " " CF1
Toluene 73 25 " n n " W "
Ethylbenzene . ND 25 " " w " " N
Xylﬂl% (tﬂta_l) 12 50 " " " : " " n CF1
Methyl tert—butyl ether 58 12 f n " " " " CF1
Surrogafe: aa,a-Trifluorofoluene 99 % J6-134 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 % 70-130 “ " " M
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 880 61  ppmv 25 " " . "
Benzene 6.0 0.78 " " " n " " CF1
Toluene 1.9 0.66 " w " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.58 " " " " " M
Xylenes (total) 2.7 12 " " " " " " CF1
Methyl tert-butyl ether . 16 3.5 " " " " " " CF1
Surrogate: aa a-I'riffuorotoluene 99 2% 56-134 " # " "
Surragate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 999 70-130 " " « "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordarce with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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* B85 Jawvis Drive
Sequoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. : (408) 776-960X1

.
P Analytical T a2 608
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNI0313
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7.0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Corey Weiand 09/21/04 17:17
Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
Sequeia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Evaluation Spike Source %REC RFD
| Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result WEREC Limits RED Limit Notes
Batch 4112602 - EPA 50308 [1/T]
Blank (4112002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/12/04 o
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 24 ppmv
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 1% mg/m® Air
Benzenc ND 0.03 "
Benzene ND 00153 ppiov
Toluene ND 005 mg/m? Air
Toluene ND 00135 ppmy
Eihylbenzene ND 0.05 mg/m® Air
Ethylbehzene ND 00115  ppmv
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0235 "
AKylenes (total) ND 0.1 mg/m?! Air
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 025 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 007  ppmv
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluoratoluene 1.2¢9 " 1.34 26 Jd-134
Surrogate: aaa-Triflucroteluene 7.69 mg/m® Air &.00 98 30-134
Surrogats: 4-Bromofluoroberzene 8.02 " 8.00 100 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 1.12 ppmy 1.12 100 70-130
LCS (4112002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/12/04 -
Benzenc 195 0.1¢ mp/m* Air 2.00 98 62-125
Benzene 0.611 0031  ppmv 0,627 97 62-125
Toluene 1.96 0.1 mgie® Al 2.00 9% 68-121
Toluene 0.522 0027  ppmv 0.532 98 68-121
Ethyibenzenc 158 010 mg/m® Air 200 99 75-125
Ethylbenzene 0458 0023 ppmy 0.452 99 75-125
Kylenes (fotal) 6.07 0.20 mg/m® Air  6.00 101 76-121
Xylenes (total) 1.40 0.047  ppmv 1.38 101 76-121
Methyl tert-buty] ether 3.85 050 mgm® Air 400 96 70-130
Methyl tert-buty! ether 1.07 014 ppuv L1t % 70-130
Surregate: a,aa-Trifluorofoluene 7,60 mg/m? Air 8.00 95 56-134
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 127 ppmy 134 95 56-134
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluoroberzene 728 mg/m® Air 8.00 a1 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill , The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in avcordance with the chain of

sustody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basts.
This analytical report must be repraduced in its entirety.
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@ Sequoia

W Analytical

B85 Farvi Diive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 775-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoiatabs.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)

Project: Former Exxon 7-0238

MNI0313
601 North McDowell Blvd. Projest Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Corey Weiand 09/21/04 17:17
Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source %REC R¥D
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result YREC Limits RPD Limit Motss
Batch 4112002 - EPA 50308 [P/T]
LCS (4112002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/12/04
Swrrogate: 4-Bromafluoroberzens 1.42 ppmv 112 91 70-130
LCS (d112002-BS2) o Prepared & Analyzed: 19/12/04
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 612 10 mg/m® Air 55.0 111 65-142
Gasofine Range Organios (C4-(112) 17.4 24 ppmv 156 112 65142
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triftuorotoluens 1.20 " 1.34 ) 56-134
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene kL) g/ Alr g.00 20 56-134
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobernzens 115 ppmyv 112 103 70-130
Surrcgate: 4-Bromofluoroberzene 822 mg/m® Air 800 ioz 70-130
LCS Dup (4112002-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/12/04 .
Benzene Z.10 010 mgm® Air 200 105 62-125 7 31
Benzene 0.660 0031 ppmv 0.627 105 62-125 1 31
Toluene 0.582 0.027 " 0.532 109 68121 1 29
Toluene 219 010 mgim® Air  2.00 110 68-121 11 29
Efhylbenzene 232 0.10 " 2.00 116 75-125 16 32
Ethylbenzene 0.536 0.03  ppmv 0.462 116 75-125 16 32
Xylenes (total) 1.66 0.047 " 1.38 120 76-121 17 29
Xylenes (total) 721 020 mg/m’ Air  6.00 120 76121 17 29
Methyl tert-butyl ether 4.24 0.50 " 4.00 106 T0-13¢ 10 25
Methyl tert-butyl ether 118 014 pprov 1.11 106 70-130 16 25
Surregate: a,a,a-Trifluorofoluene 7.90 mg/m® Air 8.00 99 - 56-134
Surrogate: aa,a-Triflusrotoluene 132 ppmy 1.34 99 J6-134
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobanzene 14 " 112 99 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluoroberzene 795 mg/m? Air 8.00 99 70-130
LCS Dup (4112002-BSD2) ] Prepared & Analyzed: 09/12/04
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 59.7 10 mg/m? A 55.0 109 65-142 2 50
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 16.9 24  ppmv 15.6 108 65-142 3 50
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 127 ) " 1.34 95 56-134
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 7.52 mg/m? dir 8.00 95 36-134
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzens 802 " 8.00 100 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzena 112 ppmy {12 100 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resuits in this report apply ta the samples analyzed in aecordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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@ Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Tarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www sequoialibs com

Environmental Resolutions {Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Project: Former Exxon 70238
Project Number: 7-0238
Project Manager: Corey Weiand

MNI0O313
Reported:
09/21/04 17:17

Notes and Definitions

HT-09 The sample was analyzed beyond the industry standard recommended holding time. There is no EPA recommended holding time.

CFl Primary and confirmation results varied by greater than 40% RPD. The results may still be useful for their intended purpose.
DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Anatyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RFD Relative Parcent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unlass otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basts.
This amalytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Moolhly Air Samples

X

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL ,' \ORGAN HILL NVIRONMUNTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC *
LATONYA EELT, PROJECT MOR. «OB SAUR, FROF. MGR. 300 382:3591
CHAIN OF CUSTODY PHONEAOR/TI6O600 FAX 408/781-6308 COREY WISAND, ENGINKER 707 7663008

COMSULTANT HAME BRE 120311X% - PROIRCT RXXON 1'-.0 2300 BAST 1270 S(REET
ADDRISS GDLNORUMMCDOWELL IV T35 35000
CITY {STATRIZI FRTATUIMA, CA 3954 PROJRCT MGR ROB SALR
CONTACT CORRY WEJANS EXXONMODIL TH GENE ORTEGA
proNe 17 1652028 QUDATA LEVERL IT (FEANDARTY)
FAY 707 TA0-0414 DRINEING WATER
SAMPLER o, e WASTE WATER . " .
SAMPIER SIGNATURE P ormer| X e /l"’ DI O3/ 3
AWALYSHS REQUESTED
é b o
£=]
ig R
[ Az 318 -
. -é“" b9 2
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AEIT ooy | 1 alt Nom X X X
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIRT LOG

CLIENT NAME: Y ETEE DATE REC'D AT LAB: g-re ~oF For Regulatory Purposes?
REC. BY (PRINT) e B TIME REC'D AT LAR: et ) DRINKING WATER  YES
WORKOHRDER: MOE 8342 ' - DATELOGGEDIN: L e o iy . ] WASTE WATER YES f@ L
R {Far clients raquiring pr;:s_qxvathn checke al raceipl, document horo 3§
GiHCLE THE APPROPRIATE !:IESPONSE LAS DASH . GLIENTID CONTAMNEGR | PHESERV Bl -SAMPLE DhTE_ . PEMARKS: |
‘ | SAMPLER) 2 | : DESCHIPTION| ATIVE l maTaIX | SAMPLED |  CONDITION {ETC.)
1. Custoty Soal(s) Presont/ Ab@—_ S = B T b
: (tact/ Broken* - . N g ]
2, Cheln-of-Custody . Proagal/ Absent* ] : - —
8. Trafflc Roporsor . . ) P
Packing List: . _Present/eeany) | — | , ;
4. Afebat Al / Stick )
©__ Prosent/ ) ]
5, Al #: . ‘ . . i ' N
8. Sample L.absls: }Pf&?g_n)t!ﬂbsant - L ,/
7. Sample 0s: dﬁ? Not Listed AN !
ST Shaln-of-Custody . 4 :
8. Samplr Conditian: % Broken* / " ] 1_,/‘}/ - ‘
. g» T R P hil ~
9. Does information on.chaln-of-ouatady, ] ] ' _ﬂ/_
traffic reports snd sample Inhels el _
agree? - - No* . . R : -
10, Sample recelved within o . | e d
fold fime? . . 788 Dot i pd
1. Adequate sample volume — . e . ' . ’ ..
recoived? NGEHNo* : P . ) T
12, Propar Proservatives L= jod
used? CoatNo* 7 g : _
13, Trip Blank / Temp Blank Racolved? Jd E : : .
(e wih Ryns) Yes Keo*) Z - . - ' :
4, Tamp Réc. at Lab: - -/ T -
s lemp 4+-3°C? Yos /Nt |/ ¥
\ance mnge for samplos requiiing thermal pms.) - :
ation ( anyl: METALS { DFFONIGE |, - S .
blem SO0 /ﬁJ[’?’J \ ]
N : . *IF CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESQLUTIGN.
nG S . . : .
o - ’ * : Pago____of

L . -



Sequoia B85 Jaris Drive
. N Morgan Hill, CA 95037
W Analytical - rax oy

www.sequoialabs.com

2 September, 2004

Rob Saur

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) -
601 North McDowell Bivd. SEP 07 2004

Petaluma, CA 94954

RE: Former Exxon 7-0238
Work Order: MNH0848

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/25/04 09:35. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Zoas o

Leticia Reyes
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210
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. : . 885 Jarvis Drive

Sequ 012 Morgan Hill, CA 95037

. (408) 776-9600

Y FAX (408} 782-6308
Environmentai Resofutions {Fxzon) Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNHO648
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:

Petaluma CA, 94954

Project Manager: Rob Saur

09/02/04 17:48

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

rSnmple m Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Drate Received
A-EFF MNH0648-01 Air 08/20/04 14:00  08/25/04 09:35
A-INF MNH0648-02 Air 08/20/04 14:30  08/25/04 09:35

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise siaied, resulls are reported on g wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 6



@ Sequoia Pl
. {408) 776-9600

v 1 FAX (408) 782-6308
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-(0238 MNEO648
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Rob Saur 09/02/04 17:48

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Resuit Limnit Units TDilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
A-EFF (MNH0648-01) Air Sampled: 08/20/04 14:00 Received: 08/25/04 49:35 HT-09
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 92 10 mg/mé Air 1 4H30005  08/30/04  08/30/04  EPA B0ISB/
8021B
Benzene 0.41 0,10 . " " " " u CF1
Toluene 0.55 0.10 w " n “ " “
Ethylbenzene 0.30 0.10¢ " " " " " " CF1
Xylenes (total) 25 0.20 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-buiyl ether 0.92 0.50 " " " " " W
Swrrogate: a,a.a-Triftuorotoluene 102% 56-134 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92% 70-130 " " n "
Gasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) 26 24  ppmv " " " a "
Benzene 0.13 0.031 " " b " ¢ " CF1
Toluene 0.15 0.027 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 0.070 0023 v " " " . " CFl
Xylenes (total) 0.57 0.047 " " " " il M
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.26 0.14 " " " s " "
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 102 % 56-134 " " “ "
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 92 % 70-130 “ w " "
A-INF (MINH648-02) Air  Sampled; 08/20/04 14:30 Received: 08/25/04 09:35 HT9
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 850 500 mg/m® Air 50 4H30005 08/30/04  08/30/04  EPA 8015B/
8021B
Benzene 54 5.0 " " " " " " CFl
Toluene ND 5.0 . n n " " "
Ethylbenzeue ND 5.0 L] " L] n " "
Kylenes (total) ND 10 n " " " " "
Methyl tﬂl’t‘bﬂty] ether ND 25 " n » ] ] " "
Surrogate: a,a.a-Triffuorotoluene 97 % 56-134 “ " n "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89 % 70-130 " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 240 120 ppmv 50 * u u u
Benzene 1.7 1.6 " " " " " ! CF1
Toluene ND 1.3 " " " w " .
Ethylbenzene ND 12 " " " « " »
Xylenes (total) ND 24 . " " " . "
Methyl {ext-butyl sther ND 6.9 “ " " " " " B o
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 97 % 56-134 " “ " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89 % 70-130 " " » "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resufts in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordence with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise staled, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This anafytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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@ Sequoia Morgan il CAG3037
(5
Q@ Analytical | FAK g 2 s

www.sequoialabs.com
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNHO0648
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Rob Saur 09/02/04 17:48
Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Contrel
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Evaluation Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyle Result Limit Units Level Resule “REC Limits RFD Lirnit Notes
Batch 4H30005 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank (4H30003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/30/04 o .
Gasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) ND 24 ppmv
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 10 mg/m* Air
Benzene ND 0.05 "
Benzene ND 0.0155  ppmy
Tolvene ND 0.05 mg/m? Air
Toluene ND 00135 ppmv
Ethyibenzene ND 005 mp/m? Air
Ethylbenzene ND 00115 ppmyv
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0235 *
Xylenes {total) ND 0.1 mg/m* Air
Methy! tert-butyl ether KND 0.25 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.07  ppmv
Surrogate: a,a.0-Trifuorotoluene L26 o " 134 S 94 56-134
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 7.55 mg/m® Air 8.00 94 56-134
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 6.76 " 8.00 84 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromaflucrobenzens 0.945 ppemy 112 &4 70-130
LCS (4H30005-BS1) N Prepared & Analyzed: 08/30/04
Benzene 1.80 0.10 mg/m* Air  2.00 o0 62125
Benzene 0.564 0031 ppmy 0.627 90 £2-125
Teluene 1.81 0.10 mp/m?® Air 200 90 68-121
Toluene 0.482 0027 ppmy 0.532 9l 68-121
Ethylbenzene 179 0.10 mp/m* Aic 200 90 75-125
Ethylbenzene 0413 0.023  ppmy 0.462 89 75-125
Xylenes (total) 541 020 mgm®Air  6.00 ot 76-121
Hylenes (fotat) 1.25 0047  ppmv 1.38 91 76-121
Methyl tect-butyl ether 4.03 0.530 mghe® Air 400 101 70-130
Methyl tert-buty] ether 1.12 0,14 ppmy 111 101 70130
Surrogate: a,a.q-Trifluorotoluene 7.63 mg/m? Air 800 95 56-134
Surrogate: a,.a.a-Triffuorotoluene 1.28 pppv 1.34 96 36-134
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 7.45 mg/im’ Air 8.00 93 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyvzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulis are veporfed on a wel weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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(3 Seauoia . S
W Analytical ! X (103 762 408

www sequoialsbs.com
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNHO0648
601 North McDowell Bivd. FProject Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Rob Saur 09/02/04 17:48
Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Evaluation Spike Scurce %REC RPD
Analyte: Result Limit Elnits Level Reguit %REC Limnts RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4H30005 - EPA 50308 [P/T]
LCS (4H30005-BS81) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/30/04
Survogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.04 ppmy 112 93 70-130
LCS (4H30005-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed; 08/30/04 o
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 56.9 10 mp/m® Air 500 114 65-142
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 16.2 24 ppmv 142 114 65-142
Surraogede; ou0-Trifluorotoluene 1.27 ) * 134 95 56-134
Surragate: a.a,a-Trifluoreotoluene 7.56 mgim? Air 8.00 94 36-134
Surragate: 4-Bromafiuorobenzene 1.07 ppmy 112 96 70-130
_ Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 7.66 mg/ Air 8.00 96 70-130
LCS Dap (4H30005-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/30/04
Benzene 2.07 010 mg/m® Ajir 2,00 104 62-125 14 31
Benzene 0.648 0031 ppmv 0.627 103 62-125 14 31
Toluene 0.542 0.027 " 0.532 103 68-121 13 29
Toluene 206 010 mgme Air  2.00 103 68-121 13 29
Ethylbenzene 2.02 0.10 " 2.00 101 75-125 12 32
Ethylbenzene 0.466 0023 ppmv 0.462 101 75-125 12 32
Kylenes (total) 1.40 0.047 " 1.38 101 76-121 11 29
Xylenes (total) 6.06 020 mp/m? Air 600 101 76-121 11 29
Methyl tert-buty] ether 4.66 G.50 u 4.00 116 70-130 14 25
Methyl tert-buty] ether 129 0.14  ppmv 1.11 116 70-130 14 25
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 761 mgmi Alr  8.00 95 56134
Survogate: a,a,a-Tviflusrotoluene 127 pomy 134 95 56-134
Swrogate: 4-Bramafluorobenzene 0.954 " 112 &5 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromoffucrobenzene 6383 mg/m* Air s.00 &5 70-130
LCS Dup (4H30005-BSD2) B Prepared & Analyzed: 08/30/04 B
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 517 10 mg/m® Air 500 103 65-142 10 50
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 147 24 opmv 142 104 65-142 10 50
Surrogae; a,a-Triftuorotoluene L2 " 1.34 91 S6-134
Surrogate: a,u,0-Triffuorotoluene 7.29 mg/ne* Air 8.00 21 $6-134
Surrogate! 4-Bromafluorobenzene 7.33 " 3.00 92 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.02 prmy 112 o1 T0-130
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entirety.
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. . . 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequoia Morgan Hil,Ch 95037

| Analytical tios) 724308
FAX (408}

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNH0648

601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:

Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Rob Saur 09/02/04 17:48

Notes and Definitions

HT-0% The sample was analyzed beyond the industry standard recommended holding time. There is no EPA recommended holding time.

CF1 Primary and confirmation results varied by greater than 40% RPD. The results may still be useful for their intended purpose,

DET Anatyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Nat Reported

dry Sample resulés reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resuits in this report apply to the sampies analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on o wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ity entirety.
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Meonthly Al Samples -

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL MORGAN HILL ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC
LATEREYA PELT, PROJECT MGR. ROB SAUR, FROL MOR. £00 3823591
CHAIN OF CUSTODY PHONE 4081776-9600 FAX 408/782-6308 COAEY WEIAND, ENGINEER 701 7662078
CONSULTANT NAME ER] 228311% PROJECT FORMER EXXON 7-0738, 2200 EAST 127H STREET
APDRESS 60F NORTHMCDOWELL FO# 45043
CTIY /STATE[ZIF PEIALUMA, CA 34954 PROYECT MGS. —_ROBIAUR
CONTACT COPEY WEIAND EXXONMOBIE TM GENE ORTEGA . .
PHONE 707 766:2028 QCDATA_____ LEVEL Y (STANDAED)
FAX 797 189-04¥ DRINKING WATER /
SAMPLYR N WASTE WATER '
SAMPLER SIGNATURE ‘T‘Ml T " _ormeR[ X _ Froi bl &
5 ANALYSES REQUESTER
:
>}
1 s
4 | 5
SAMPLEID DATE TIME #CONT MATRIX  YRESERVATIVE .
A fiL.7? 1 alr Maw v} X i X
AJuf v ] g{?@ i alr Nt o X X
/ .
!
|
I
I L
RELINQUISHED B¥: (J - DATE 9 e { A RECEIVED BY; Tﬁzé'%‘f MM
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG
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885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www sequolalabs.com

August 06, 2004

Rob Saur

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma, CA 94954

RE: Former Exxon 7-0238
Work Order: MNG0497

AUG 11 2004
By

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 07/23/04. If you have any questions

concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Theresa Alleh

Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1210
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885 larvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
warw. sequoialabs,.com

BEnvironmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Former Bxxon 7-0238 MNGO0497
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Rob Saur 08/06/04 10:25
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
Emple 1) Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received ‘I

A-EFF
A-INF

MNG0497-01 Ajr
MNG0497-02 Air

07/22/04 15:00  07/23/04 17:00
07/22/04 15:30  07/23/04 17:00

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resulis in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

€
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Sequoia

W’ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
www . sequoialabs.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Project: Former Exxon 7-0238
Project Number: 7-0238
Project Manager: Rob Saur

MNG0497
Reported:
08/06/04 10:25

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
A-EFF (MNG0497-01) Air Sampled: 07/22/04 15:00 Received: 07/23/04 17:00 HT-09
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 37 10 mg/m® Air ! 4027005  07/27/04  07/27/04  EPA 80158/
8021B

Benzene 0.35 0.10 " " " " " CFl1
Toluene 1.0 0.10 " " " “ "

Ethylbenzene 0.37 0.10 " “ " " " ¥

Xylenes (total) 1.5 0.20 " " “ n “

Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.55 050 " * " " " "

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98 % 56-134 " p " "

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 % 70-130 " n " ,.

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 11 24  ppmv " " " . "

Benzene 0.11 0.031 " " " " " " CF1
Toluene 0.28 0.027 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene 0.086 0.023 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) 0.35 0.047 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.15 0.14 " " " " "

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 098 % 56-134 " " " "

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 % 70-130 " " “ .

A-INF (MNG0497-02) Aic  Sampled: 07/22/04 15:30 Received: 07/23/04 17:00 HT-09
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 400 100 me/m® Air 10 4G27005  07/27/04  07/27/04  EPA BO015B/

. R021B

Benzene 34 1.0 * " " " " CF1
Teluene 11 i.0 " " " n " "

Ethylbenzene 3.0 1.0 " " " “ " "

Xylenes (total) 9.9 2.0 " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 13 5.0 " " " “ " "

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 97 % 56-134 " " " "

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene o4 % 70-130 i n " ”

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 110 24 ppmv 10 " " " "

Benzene 1.1 0.31 " " " " * CFl
Toluene 2.8 0.27 ® " " " “ o

Ethylbenzene 0.68 023 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) 2.3 047 " " " n " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 3.6 1.4 " a " " " "

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 97 % 56-134 " " n "

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 % 70-130 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hiil

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

€
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- 885 Jarvis Drive
SequO]_a Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600
. FAX (4083) 782-6308
W Analytical ol com
Environmental Resolutions {(Exxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNG0497
601 North McDowell Blvd, Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Rob Saur 08/06/04 10:25
Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Tevel Result %REC Limits Limit Notes
Batch 4G27005 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank (4G27005-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/27/04
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 24 ppmv
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 10 mg/m? Air
Benzene ND 0.05 "
Benzens ND 00155  ppmv
Toluene ND 0.05 mg/m? Air
Toluene ND 00135 ppmy
Ethylbenzene ND 005 mg/m* Air
Ethylbenzene ND 00115 ppmv
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0235 n
Xylenes (total) ND 0.1 mg/m® Air
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.25 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.07 ppmy
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 1.30 o 1.34 97 56-134
Swrrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 7.76 mgim® Air 8.00 97 56-134
Surrogate: 4-BromofTuorobenzens 7.35 " 8.00 92 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.03 ppmy Liz 92 70-130
LCS (4G27005-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/27/04
Benzene 2.08 010 mgim® Air 200 104 62-125
Benzene 0.651 0.031  ppmv 0.627 104 62-125
Toluene 2.08 0.10 mg/m? Air 2,00 104 68-121
Toluene 0.554 0027  ppmv 0.532 104 68-121
Ethylbenzene 2.11 010 mg/m?® Air 2.00 106 75-125
Ethylbenzene 0,486 0023 ppmv (1462 105 75-125
Xylenes (total) 6.44 0.20 mg/my Air  6.00 107 76-121
Xylenes (total) 1.49 0047  ppmy 1.38 108 T6-121
Methyl test-buty! ether 400 0.50 mefm® Air 400 100 70-130
Methyl tert-buty! ether 111 014 ppmy 1.11 100 70-130
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 7.91 mg/m® Air 8.00 99 56-134
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 133 ppmv 134 99 56-134

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hilt

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

&
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» 885 jarvis Drive
Sequoia Norgan . Ch 9309
. (408) 776-9600
. FAX {408) 782-6308
¥ Analytical o
Environmental Resolutions (Bxxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNG0497
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Rob Saur 08/06/04 10125

Purgeable Hydrocarbons _andeTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RFD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Motes
Batch 4G27005 - EPA 50308 [P/T]
L.CS (4G27005-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/27/04
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 730 . mg/m?* Air §.00 81 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.02 " ppmw 112 & 70-130
LCS (4G27005-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/27/04
QGasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 55.% 13 mg/m? Air 50.0 112 65-142
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 159 24 ppmy 142 12 65-142
Surrogate: a.a,a-Triflucrotoluene 1.24 " 1.34 93 56-134
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 7.43 mgim’ Air 8.00 93 56-134
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzens Lio ppmv 112 28 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzens 7.86 mg/m? Air 8.00 98 70-130
LCS Dup (4G27005-BSD1) . Prepared & Analyzed: 07/27/04
Benzene 213 0.10 mg/m' Air 2,00 106 62-125 2 31
Benzene 0.669 0.031  ppmv 0.627 107 62-125 3 31
Toluene 0.572 0.027 " 0.532 108 68-121 3 29
Toluene 2.15 0.10 mg/m* Air 200 108 68-121 3 29
Ethylbenzene 2.18 0.10 " 2.00 109 75-125 3 32
Ethylbenzene 0.504 0.023  ppmv 0.462 109 75-125 4 32
Xylenes (total) 1.55 0.047 " 138 112 76-121 4 29
Kylenes (total) 6.71 0.20 mg/m? Air 6.00 112 76-121 4 29
Methyt tert-butyl ether 4.09 0.50 " 4,00 102 70-130 2 25
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.14 0.14  ppmv 1.11 103 70-130 3 25
Surragate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 7.01 mg/m?® Air 8.00 ' 99 56-134
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 1.33 ppmy 1.34 9¢ 56-134
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.979 " 112 87 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 7.01 mg/m’® Air &0 88 70-130
LCS Dup (4G27005-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/27/04
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 58.1 10 mg/m® Air  50.0 116 65-142 4 50
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 16.5 24 ppmv 14.2 116 65-142 4 50
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 1.28 " 1.34 96 56-134
Surragate: o,a.a-Triffuorotohiene 7.65% mg/m’® Air 8.00 90 56-134
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 7.91 " 8.00 99 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzens LIl ppmv L2 9 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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835 Jarvis Drive

S e qu O ia Morgan Hili, CA 95037

(408) T76-9600

W Analytical | oo

>

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNG0497
' 601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Rob Saur 0B/06/04 10:25
l Notes and Definitions
HT-09 The sample was analyzed beyond the industry standard recommended holding time. There is no EPA recommended holding time.
l CFl1 Primary and confirmation results varied by greater than 40% RPD. The results may still be useful for their intended purpose,
DET Analyte DETECTED
' ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
. dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
l Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results ave reported on a wet weight basis.
' This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
l Page 6 of 6
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Monthly Air Samples
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL MORGAN HILL ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC
LATONYA PELT, PROTECT MGR. ROB SAUR, PROJ. MGR. 800 382-3591
CHAIN OF CUSTODY PHONE 408/776-9600 RAX 408/782-6308 COREY WEIAND, ENGINEER 707 7662028
CONSULTANT NAME ERI __229311X PROJECT - ] FORMER EXXOMN 7-0238, 2200 EAST 12TH STREET .
ADDRESS 601 NORTH MCDOWELL, P.O# 504239000
CITY / STATE / ZIP PETALUMA, CA 94954 PROJECT MGR. ROB SAUR
CONTACT COREY WEIAND EXXONMOBIL TM GENE ORTEGA.
PHONE 707 7662028 QCDATA LEVEL I (STANDARD)
FAX 7077660414 DRINKING WATER _
SAMPLER _, ) awy,  FH 2 VW apA— WASTE WATER .
SAMPLER SIGNATURE __ N g/ ormEr| X M PG & Ry
¥ ANALYSES REQUESTED [
E \\-——"ﬂ/ .
= @ 3 B2
+ 2|
& g z
@ o = a
‘ Ch = | =
SAMPLEID DATE TIME #CONT MATRIX  PRESERVATIVE =
AER T2 1599 1 air None X X X
A-Inf NI IR air . Nene X X X
|
|
. \ :
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE] b;‘zt ff‘{ TIME 3 3 rpcavenmy: P mrﬂ/?? / 0 e T 7o
RELINQUISHED 2 DATE? TIME RECEIVED BY: (A L———————  paTE 7 7 mvE_f b D)
HERK 708 ' 7 .
TEMP SAMPLE CONTAINERS INTACE? N / VOA'S FREE OF HEADSPACE? ¥ N B/s & [fF

FN OMA2294COC'S




----—--—-----------

Y*Exception {if any): METALS / DEE ON ICE

or Problern COC _

SRL Revision 6
wlaces Rev 5 (06/07/04)
tive G7/13/04

CLIENT NAME: ERE DATE REC'D AT LAB: ?- ~2.3 -84 For Regulatory Purposes?
REC. BY (PRINT) b TIME REC'D AT LAB: 1 37° ' DRINKING WATER YES
WORKORDER: Md bra} DATE LOGGED IN: F-23- 04 WASTE WATER  YES |RP.
. o ' (For clients requiring preservation checks at receipt, document here l- ’
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB  |DASH CLIENT ID | CONTAINER |PRESERY bH SAMPLE | DATE REMARKS: ;
. . | sAMPLE#| # DESCRIPTION| ATIVE MATRIX | SAMPLED | CONDITION (ETC.) §
. Custody Seal(s) " Present / Akse A- EF Lol St - |7 A 722l
- inta oken* A - Tup L- L L- L L
. Chain-of-Custody (ﬁéﬁ Absent* pd
. Traffic Reports or _ ' /
Packing List: Present / Absent s
. Airbil: * Airbill / s@ | ~
' Present / t P
. Alrbill #: o .
. Sample Labels: Present! Absent |~
. Sample IDs: isted Not Listed /
on Chain-of-Custody /d
. Sample Condition: Broken* / :
ing® a7
. Does information on chain-of-custody, -'y'/
traffic reports and sample labels P
agree? @No‘ s
. Sample received within ' i )
hold time? 55 2No* P
. Adequate sample volume — L
received? ‘__g_s_j o* /
. Proper Preservatives
used? a_é;,;ho* p
. Trip Blank / Temp Blank Recsived? . e
. {(circle which, it yes) Yes@ e
. Temp Rec. at Lab: —
Is temp 4 +/-2°C? Yes / No** V i
i (Acceptance range for samples requiring thermal pres.) ) ( /
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Sequoia
Analytical

B85 Farvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

TAK (408) 782-630%
wrw.sequoialahs eom

27 Sepiember, 2004

Corey Weiand

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
€01 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma, CA 94954

RE: Former Exxon 7-0238
Work Order: MNIO335

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/10/04 17:55. If you

have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lo Mg

Leticia Reyes
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210
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. $85 Jarvia Drive
Sequma Morgan Hill, C4 95037
[40R) F76-9600

1 FAX [408) 782-6308
v Analytlcal ) www.sequaialabs.com
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon} Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNI0335
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Corev Weiand 09/27/04 11:50

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

| sampte 1p Laboratery ID Matrix Date Sampted  Date Received
W-INF MNI0335-01 Water - 09/09/04 13:30 09/10/04 17:55
INT-1 MNI(335-02 Water 05/09/04 13:00 09/10/04 17:55
INT-2 MNID333-03 Water 09/09/04 12:30 09/10/04 17:55
PSP-1 MNI0335-04 Water (09/09/04 12:00 09/10/04 17:55

Samples were received at 2.1°C

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analvtical report must be reproduced in ifs entirety.

Page 2 of 9



@ Sequoia

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

E&% (40R) 782-6308
www.saquoialabs.com

W Analytical

Envitonmental Resolutions (Exxon)

Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNID335
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Corey Weiand 09/27/04 11:50
Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Uhits Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
W-INF (MNIO335-01) Water Samnpled: 09/09/04 13:30 Received: 09/10/04 17:55
Gascline Range Organics (C4-C12) 600 300 ugd 104 4121035 09/21/04  09/21/04  EPA 8015B/
8021B
Benzene ND 50 " " " u " u
Toluene ND 50 n " " " n "
Ethylbenzens ND 5.0 " " n “ " "
Xylenes (total) ND 5.0 “ " " " " -
Methyl tert-butyl ether 210 25 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a.a,.a-Triflusrofoluene 101 % 55142 u “ o w
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiucrobenzene 91% 70-130 " " ” "
INT-1 (MNI9335-02) Water Sampled: 09/09/04 13:00 Received: 09/10/04 17:55
Gasoline Range Organies (C4-C12) ND 50 ugd 1 4121035 0%/21/04  09/21/04  EPA 3015B/
8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " - " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a a.a-Trifluorotoluene 100 % 55.142 u " « “
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene 93 % 70-130 " “ o "
INT-2 {(MNI0335-03) Water Sampled: 09/09/04 12:30 Received: 09/10/04 17:55
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugd 1 4121035 09/21/04  0%21/04  EPA 8015B/
30218
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " n " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " n " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 2.5 “ " " " " "
Surrogate: o a,a-Triffuorofoluene 101% 55-142 “ " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 83 % 70-130 “ “ p "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody dacument, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytioal report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page3 of 9




W Analytical Facxion 2308

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon} Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNIO33S
601 North McDoweli Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Corey Weiand 09/27/04 11:50

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting B
Analyte Result Limit  Uhnits Tilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noteq

PSP-1 (MN10335-04) Water  Sampled: 09/09/04 12:00 Received: 09/10/04 17:55

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50  ugl 1 4D1035  09/21/04  09/21/04  EPASG1SB/
0218
Benzene ND 0.50 n " " " " w
Toluene ND 0.50 " " n “ - "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " M " N
Kylenes (lotal) ND 0.50 " " " n " "
Meﬂlyl 1m-buty1 ethﬁr ND 2.5 n " n n n "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 101 % 55.142 " " w "
Surrogate: 4-Bromoffuorobenzenc 899 70-130 n “ w p
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in aceordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls ara reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirefy.

Paged of 9



@ Sequoia

825 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
[40R) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

< Analytical

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNI0335
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA_ 94954 Project Manager: Corey Weiand 09/27/04 11:50

Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting

Analyte Reault Limit  Units Dilation Batch Prepared Apalyzed Methad Totes

W_INF (MINE0335-01) Water Sampled: 09/09/04 13:30 Received: 09/10/04 17:35

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 130 49  ugl 1 43001 09/13/04  09/1404 EPASOISB- HC-12 HC-
SVOA 19

Surrogate: n-Octacosane 94 2% 23-128 " ¢ # .

INT-1 (MNI0335-02) Water Sampled: 09/09/04 13:00 Received: 09/10/04 17:55

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 48 gl 1 413001 09/13/04  09/14/04  EPA BO135B-
SVOA

Surrogate: n-Octacosane 93% 23-128 . " “ "

INT-2Z (MNI0335-03) Water Sampled: 09/09/04 12:30 Received: 09/10/04 17:55

Diesel Ranpe QOrganics (C10-C28) ND 50 ug/l 1 4113001 09/13/04 09/14/04 EP:‘?E};:B-

Surrogate: n-Octacosane 90 % 23-128 " i # ”

PSP-1 (MNI0335-04) Water  Sampled: 09/09/04 12:00 Received: 09/1 0/0417:55

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 50  ugd 1 4113001 09/13/04  09/14/04 Emsx ‘fg 1\53-

Surrogafe: n-Octacosane 06 % 27-728 " " " "

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on q wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Page 5 of &



@ Sequoia | g A5
W@ Analytical e 5o oo

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon}) Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNIO335
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Corey Weiand 09/27/04 11:50

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
Sequeia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyta Result Limit Units Tevel Result %REC Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 4121035 - EPA 50308 [P/T)
Blank (4121035-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/21/04
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugl
Benzene ND .25 "
Toluene ND 0,25 "
Ethylbetizene ND 0.25 "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.25 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.25 "
Surrogate: a,0,a-Trifluorotoluens 390 7 ” 40.0 . 98 55-142
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluoroberzene 362 v 40.0 90 70-130
L.CS (4121035-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/21/04
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 37 50 ug/l 275 6 G2-134
Benzene 4.61 0.30 " 4.00 115 68-140
Toluene 184 0.50 " 18.6 99 76-127
Ethylbenzene 4.21 0.50 v 435 a7 77-130
Hylenes (total) 222 0.50 " 21.0 106 78-128
Surrogate: a,a.a-Triflusrotoluene US—?'.:'.‘FA " 40.0 o4 55-142
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorsberzens 41.9 " 40.0 105 70-130
Matrix Spike (4121035-MS1) Source: MNI10335-04 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/21/04
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 243 30 ggl 275 ND 8 62-134
Benzone 4.68 0.50 . 4.00 N 17 68140
Toluene 18.7 0.50 " 18.6 ND 161 T76-127
Ethylbenzene 4.37 0.30 " 4.35 ND 100 77130
Xylenes (fotal} 22.6 0.50 " 210 ND 108 78128
Surrogate: q, aéL?%ﬂu&ra!o[uene 376 " 40.9 94 55-142
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzens 42.7 " 40,0 107 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (4121035-MSD1) __ Source: MNI0335-04 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/21/04
Gazsoline Range Organios (C4-C12} 238 50 ugh 275 ND 87 62-134 2 41
Benzene 4.82 0.50 " 4.00 ND 120 68-140 3 30
Toluene 19.4 0.30 " 18.6 ND 104 T6-127 4 30
Ethylbenzene 4.47 0.50 " 4.35 ND 103 77-130 2 21
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unlass otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirefy.
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l . 885 Jarvis Drive
Seqllﬂla Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. {408) 776-9600
FAY (408) 7826308
l «r Analytical | A aam) 2608
l Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNIN335
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Corey Weiand 09/27/04 11:50
' Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EFA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Tts Level Reault %REC Limits RPD Limit Naotes
Batch 4121035 - EPA 30308 [P/T)
l Matrix Spike Dup (4121035-MSD1) Source: MNI0335-04 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/21/04
Kylenes (total) 234 0.50 gl 21.0 ND 11 78128 3 21
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 381 "o 0.0 95 55142 .
' Surrogate; 4-Bromofluorobernzene 41.6 " 40.0 104 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in aocordance with the ehain of
custody dovument. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
' Page 7 of 9




@ Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Tarvis Drive
Morgan Fll, CA 95037
(408) 776-260G

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.saquoalabs.com

601 North McDowel Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)

Project: Former Exxon 7-0238

Project Number: 7-0238
Project Manager: Corey Weiand

MNIO335
Reported:

09/27/04 11:50

*  Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 3015B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source YREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result “%REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4113001 - EPA 3510C
Blank (4113001-BLK1) ) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/13/04
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 35 ngil
Surrogate: n-Oclacosane 37.2 " 30.0 74 23-128 i
LCS (4113001-BS1) Prepared & Al}a}yzcd: 09/13/04
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 412 50 ugl 500 82 . 35144
Surroga; ;:—Octacosane 45.0 ” 500 o0 23-128
LCS Dup (4113001-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/13/04
Diesel Range Organios (C10-C28) 412 30 up/l 300 52 35-144 0 24
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 41.2 o 50.0 82 23128

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in aceordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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. &85 Tarvig Drive

@ SﬁQUOla Morgan Hill, A 95037
. (408) T76-9600

W Analytical ko

Envirenmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNIO335
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Corey Weiand 00/27/04 11:50

Notes and Definitions

HC-19 Discrete peak i@ C23.

HC-12 Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattem of the requested fuel.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyie NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custodv document, Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Afonthly Samples

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL MDRGAN HILL ENVIRONMEN AL RESOI SAPTTONS, INC-
. . THERESA ALLEN, PROTECT MGR. RO SAUK, PROT, MOR. $00/382-358)
CLIAIN OF CUSTORY PHONE 405/776-9600 FAX 40841826308 CORTY WEIAND, ENGIUEER 707 765.2038

CONSOLTART NAME BRI 293X PROJECT FORMER LXXON 7-0238, 2200 HAST 12TH STRERT
ANDRESS 601 NORTH MCDOWELL r.0M 45T
CITY FSTATH 2P PHTALUMA, CA 24934 FROJECT MGR. FOE SALIR
CONTACT COREY WIlAND EXXONMOBILTM GENB ORTEGA
THONE $003829105 QCBATA LEVEL & [STANDARD) T
FAX TOL 0660418 DRINKING WATER
SAMYTBE WASEE WATER ) 3
P s e N o335
ANALYSES REQUESTED
> <]
. . o ® b B &
*Pelsel analysis to be ruw with Silica Gel Clean Up- § % s i 3
2184 4
‘ E g E g = &
SAMPLE ID DATE TIME EC00NT MARM  PREZERVATIVE
'] [ ] -
¢ |WOXE fig)@i]2 #%] 24 | IO |NemeAiCl X X | X
l TF il .
81 IWINT-1 N [J%VV] 2« | %0 |NonemiCL X X | X
P I
? [WINT-2 i1 [ 3 4 | 8,0 |[NomeHCL X x| X
| .
&y lygpi i |J2%7] 2 | MmO [NouoHOI X x| . X
|
!
! rl
RELINQUISTED wg!“‘ u £7InA DAT 07' TRMB I (9 recevensy: MA‘FH ?/fa'/ |’f'ruw.ﬁ 7 5
KHT.INQUISTIER EV: s gl :é DATE w TivE § 56 RECEIVED BY) ,é— pATE T 4O~V i, O & i
\ THEME SAMPLE CONTAENE INFACT? ¥ N VOA'S KUEE OF FIFADSZACE? ¥V N
A by s MY 4 T
N OMEZIHLOCSE

A nj% ﬂw._;—é{? -f/;f/a? 30 1255

Pofeort (73S Po lig]) - atbfod




(For clionts requling prnsmaﬂ‘un checks at receipt, document

(YEBINO

N - SEQOIAANALYTICAL SAMPLE IPT L }

CLIENT NAME: FMUW\ s . e DATE REC‘D A‘[‘ Lag: 4l lGJ 04 Faor Hcgulmnry Purpnsas?
REC. BY (FRINT} _ PP _cHt) TIME REC'D ATLAB: __ |R8% .

WORKORDER: Mfor, 6335 DATE LOGGED [N: B rd Oy WAETE WATER

DRINKING WATER YES/HOD

herei}

CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB  |DASH - CLIENTIG _CONTAINER PRESERV| BAMPLE| DATE REMARIKS:
SAMPLER| # DESCRIPTION| ATIVE MATRIX | SAMPLED CONDITION {ETG.)
i 1. Custocy Seal(s) Presentﬁm W ke fiwetel T | W | 90904
Intact 7 Broken* —INT | -
2 ChainofCustody  raganty Absont* dr - {NT-2 | | l
Bl 3, Tralfic Raports or , PSP | ST B T
| Packing List Present /Sbsght> W MF o A | bacd it | diaiod
§ 4. AlrbllE Alrbil 7 Stioker C Ny ) :
i Presnni U T2,
5. Alibill #: Fp-3 palil B - 7
6. Sampla Labsls: Grhbsant — T " 7
i 7. Sample {Ds: ul Listad /
A on Chaln-of-Custody /
1 8. Sample Condition: -¢higcly Broken® / /
] ) Leaking" 0‘% e
9. Does infarmalion on chaln-of-nustady. n\ /
trafflc reparts and sampie [obels 0\\ v
agrae? /ifa?bhlo* )
" Gample raceivad within N L
hatd time? (B8 Ne* . ]
. Adequate sample volume Pl /)/
received? (Vept No* DAL A
. Proper Presenvalivas f \ / V
ussd? (YesPNo* - i
. Trip Biank / Temp Biank Reccived? pradl
B (chole which, i yos} Yes .- /
f14. Teimp Rec.at Lab: 21 -~
| s temp 44-2°C7 Vo5 No** i
£ fAcceplance Fqoge for samples requiring tharmal pres.} ¥
~Exgoption (if any): METALS / DFF ON IGE 1
. or Problem COC__ T - .
" ) 1|F CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION!
L. Revision 0 o _
N Pags .o ..
“we 07104 T

-
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885 Jarvis Drive

i Sequoia org 3, i ooy

{408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308

Iv Analytical o sasssnaeon

AUG 2 6 2004

August 24 , 2004

Rob Saur

Environmental Resclutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma, CA 94954

RE: Former Exxon 7-0238
Work Order: MNH0215

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/07/04. If you have any questions
conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

éhumw’\

Theresa Allen
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1210

Page 1 0of 9



Sequoia
v Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Margan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 7769600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequolalabs.com

The samples were received at 6°C.

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNHO0215
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Rob Saur 08/24/04 09:32
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

[ Sample TI Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sprpled Date Received J
W-INF MMNH(}215-01 Water 08/05/04 14:30 08/07/04 08:30
W.NT-1 MNH0215-02  Water 08/05/04 14:00  08/07/04 08:30
W.INT-2 MNH0215-03 Water 08/05/04 13:30 08/07/04 08:30
PSP-1 MNH0215-04 Water 0R/05/04 13:00

08/07/04 08:30

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical repor! nust be reproduced in its entirety.

&
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€

] 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequoia worgan 1 Ca 3303
. ; (408) 776-9600
. FAX (408) 782-6308
lv Analytical wseab o
Environmental Resolutions {(Exxon) ~ Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNH0G215
l 601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7.0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 54954 Project Manager: Rob Saur 08/24/04 09:32
l Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
I Analyle Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Naotes
W-INF (MNHO0215-01) Water  Sampled: 08/05/04 14:30 Received: 08/07/04 08:30
. Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug 1 4HISOIL OR/19/04  OR/19/04  EPA 8015B/
80218
Benzene ND 0.50 " " . " . :
Toluene ND 0.350 " " " " " .
I Ethylbenzene ND 050 . . " ; .
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " “ - w "
Methyl tert-buty! ether 40 25 - . n " “ -
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 107 % 55-142 " “ " -
I Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 70-130 “ “ " w
W-INT-1 (MNH0215-02) Water Sampled: 08/05/04 14:00 Received: 08/07/04 08:30
. (Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugh 1 4H19011  08/19/04  08/19/04  EPA 8015B/
80218
Benzene ND 0.50 " “ " " " W
Tolnene ND 0.50 * " “ “ n n
l Ethylbenzene ND 050 " . . " )
Xylenes (total} ND 0.50 " " » - “ "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " « . "
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 107 % 55-142 " w " "
l Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene 100 % 70-130 " ” " w
W-INT-2 (MNH0215-03) Water Sampled: 08/05/04 13:30 Received: 08/07/04 08:30
I Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50w 1 4HIS011 08/19/04  08/19/04  EPA 8015B/
80218
Benzene ND 0.50 " " - " " "
Taluene ND 0.50 " " " - n "
' Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " ;
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " n " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " . .
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 108 % 55-142 " " . "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 70-130 w " " "
I Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise siated, results ave reported on a wet weight basis.
l This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
l Page 3 of 9




. : 885 [arvis Drive
| Sequoia Morgan . 9305
(408} 776-9600
. FAX (408) 782-6308
Iv Analytical | o spotncom
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon} Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNH(215
l 601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 . Project Manager: Rob Sanr 08/24/04 09:32
l Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8§015B/8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
- Reporting
l Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Nated
PSP-1 (MNH0215-04) Water Sampled: 08/05/04 13:00 Received: 08/07/04 08:30 '
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugt 1 4HI90L! 08/19/04  08/1%/04  EPA 8015B/
' 80218
l Benzene : NI 0.50 " " " “ n N
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " . o "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " ", - -- " "
l Xylenes (total) ND 050 v " " . " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 9.5 " " . w . .
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 107 % ©55-142 " " ” a
l Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 100 % 70-130 “ " " "
I Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
l Page 4 of 9




885 Jarvis Drive

Sequoia organ i, Cr 55555

(40B) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308

lv Analytical o o o

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) _ Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNHO0215
601 North McDowell Blvd. : Project Number. 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Rob Saur 08/24/04 09:32

Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B
Sequeia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Repotting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noteg
W-INF (MNH0215-01) Water Sampled: 08/05/04 14:30 Received: 08/07/04 08:30
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 50 ug 1 4HI2001 08/12/04  O0B/18/04  EPA 8015B-
' ‘ SVOA
Surrogate: n-Cctacosane o1 % 23-128 " “ " "
W-INT-1 (MNH0215-02) Water Sampled: 08/05/04 14:00 Received: 08/47/04 08:30
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 50 upA 1 4H12001 08/12/04  08/19/04  EPA 8015B-
. SVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosatie 87 % 23-128 " " * "
W-INT-2 (MNHO0215-03) Water Sampled: 08/05/04 13:30 Received: 08/07/04 08:30
Diesel Range Organics (C10~-C28) ND 50 upl 1 4H12001  08/12/04  08/19/04  EPA 8015B-
i SVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 89 % 23-128 " " u "
PSP-1 (MINH0215-04) Water Sampled: 08/05/04 13:00 Received: 08/07/04 08:30
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 67 49 ug/i 1 4H12001 0B/12/04  08/15/04  EPA 8015B- HC-12
SVOA
Surrogate: n-Qctacosane 88 % 23-128 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise siated, results are reported on a wet weight basls.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety,

Page 5 of 9




885 Jarvis Drive

Se quOia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 7769600
FAX (408) 782-6308

lv Analytical s o

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNHO215 )
l 601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 54954 Project Manager: Rob Saur 08/24/04 09:32
l Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Ewvaluation Spike Source %REC RFD
' JAnatyte Result Limit TInits Level Resalt %REC Litnits RFD Limit HNotes
Batch 4H19011 - EPA 50308 [P/T}
l Blank (4H19011-B1. K1} Prepared & Analyzed: 08/19/04
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/l
" Benzene ND 0.25 "
' Toluene ND 0.25 "
Ethylbenzene NI 025 "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.25 u
l Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.25 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluens 43.1 " 40.0 108 55-142
' Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 388 " 40.0 100 70-130
LCS (dH19011-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/19/04
Benzene 10.1 050  ug 10.0 101 68140
I Toluene 101 050 v 10.0 01 76-127
- Ethylbenzone 102 050 100 02 77130
Xylenes (total) 302 0.50 " 300 101 78128
l Surrogate: a,a,0-Trifluorotoluens 427 " 40.0 107 55-142
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 40.6 " 40.0 102 70-130
LCS {4H19011-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/19/04
I Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 258 50 ugl 250 103 62-134
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotolucne 41.5 * 40.0 104 55-142
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 423 “ 40.0 106 70-130
l Matrix Spike (4H19011-MS1) Source: MINH0215-02  Prepared & Analyzed: 08/19/04
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 543 50 ugl 550 ND 99 62-134
Benzene 7.53 0.50 " 8.00 ND 94 68-140
l Toluene 350 0.50 . 371 ND 94 76-127
Ethylbenzene 8.38 0.50 " 8.70 ND 96 77-130
. Xylenes (total) 41.6 0.50 o 421 ND 99 78-128
Surrogate: a,a.a-Triflucrotoluene ) 40.9 " 40.0 102 55142
l Sirrogate; 4-Bromafluorobenzene 446 " 40.0 112 70-130
I Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on g wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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| Sequoia

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

{408) 776-9600
. FAX (408) 782-6308

lv Analytical e sequolabs com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Former Bxxon 7-0238 MNHO0215
l 601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:

Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Rob Saur 08/24/04 09:32

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Evaluation Spike  Source Y%REC EFD
Analyte Resuit Limit  Units Levyel Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 4H19011 - EPA 5030B [P/T)

Matrix Spike Dup (4H19011-MSD1)

Source: MNH0215-02

Prepared & Analyzed: 08/19/04

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C17) 499 50 wgn 550 ND 91 62-134 8 41
Benzene 700 0.50 " 8.00 ND 88 68-140 7 30
Toluene 34 050 ¢ 37.1 ND 90 76-127 5 30
Bthylbenzene . 792 0.50 ' 8.70 ND 91 77-130 6 21
XKylenes (total) 39.1 0.50 * 42.1 ND 93 78-123 6 21
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 41.1 " 40.0 103 55-142

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4.5 “ 40.0 111 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples enalyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced In its entirety.

Page 7 of 9
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Sequoia Morgan i, 5057

{408) 776-9600

. FAX (408) 782-6308
W Analytical w——

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNHO0215
601 North McDowell Blvd, Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Rob Saur 08/24/04 09:32

Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source BARAEC RFD
Analyte - Result Limit Thnits Level Result %UREC Limits RPD

Batch 4H12001 - EPA 3510C
Blank (4H12001-BL.K1)

Limit Notes

Prepared & Analyzed: 08/12/04

Diesel Range Orpanics (C10-C28) ND a5 ug/l

Surrogate: n-Octacosane 43.1 v 0.0 86 23-128

LCS (4H12001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/12/04

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 488 50w 500 98 35-144

Surrogate: n-Octacosane 46.3 " 30.0 23 23-128

LCS Dup (4H12001-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/12/04

Diesel Range Organies (C10-C28) 485 50 oyl 500 97 35-144 Q.6 24
Surrogete: n-Octacosane 42,6 “ 50.0 85 23-128

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet welght basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

| @ Sequoia i
FAX (408) 7826308
D

Analytical e

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNH0215
l 601 North McDowell Blvd, Project Number: 7-0238 Teported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Roh Saur 08/24/04 (09:32
' Notes and Definitions
HC-12 Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
l DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
l NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
' RPD Relative Percent Difference
l Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this vepart apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
. custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet welght basis.
. This emalytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
I Page 9 of 9
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Monthly Samples
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL MORGANEILL ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC
' ' THERESA ALLEN, PROJECT MGR. ROB SATIR, PROJ. MGR. 800/382-3591
CHAIN OF CUSTODY PHONE 408/776-9600 FAX 408/782-6308 COREY WEIAND, ENGINEER 707 766-2028
CONSULTANT NAME BRI 220311X. PROJECT FORMER EXXON 70238, 2300 EAST 12THSTREET
ADDRESS 601 NORTH MCDOWELL P.O# 4504239009
CITY / STATE/ Z1¢ PETALUMA, CA 94954 PROJECT MCGR. ROB SAUR
CONTACT COREY WEIAND EXYONMOBIL TM GENE ORTEGA
PHONE 500 3829105 QCDATA LEVEL I_(STANDARD) —
FAX 707 7660414 DRINKING WATER /
SAMPLER [N WASTE WATER AIS
SAMPLER SIGNATURE ' OTHER| X - ﬁ U ﬁ'
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s, e E “ g SEQUGIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG '
CLIENTNAME E?RI DATE REC'D ATLAB iogfonl oq " - .For Regulatody Purposes?
"REC. 'av(pm - ; TIME REC'D AT LABH r:%“2‘0 LA 4 _ .. DRINKING WATER YES,
WOHKORDEH %7‘2’@;4 la.z/s" DATE LOGGE?J‘I SG 3“7--9:"7" SR e “WASTEWATER -

A
- ,:\

irin g pigasénfat:o% chg::k& at recmpt, dur:ument here 1 ) :

REMARKS: -

CIRCLE THE APFROPR]ATE RESPONSE "LAB -
SAMPLE # ITION (ETE)
1. Custody Seal(s) Present ! a ‘ -
: < _ Intact/ Broken* ’2;*" P
2. Chain-of-Custotly . . _Prasenis Absentt |
3. Traffic Reportsor . ; o s "
Packing List: - Present/&fgenty ' |¢ - —
4. Airbill: Alrbill / Sticker ) - —
‘ Pmsentm . el ‘
5.-Airbill #: F——— o
6. Sample Labels: PTESaY Absent - A
7. Sample IDs: UstegdY Not Listed - - «
; ) ‘ on Chain-of-Custody _ e i
8. Sample Condition: Brokén'f
) Leaking®
9. Does information on chaln-of-custody, \ ,-./
traffic reports and sample labels velX
agrea? - a9/ No* wo !t |7 -
10. Sample received within . KA
hald tima? (Tasy No* v
11. Adequate sample volume o v
received? @! No* ?‘ ‘/
12. Proper Preservatives ' P
used? @ / No*. A
13. Trip Blank / Temp Blank Received? . /
{tircie which, if yas) Yes I@ /
14. Temp Réc. at Lab: 6T N
s temp 4 +-2°C? asy No** s
{Acceptance rangs for samples requiring thermal pre&)‘ : P 4 I .
4**Exception (if any): METALS / DFF ON ICE i . -
or Problem COC
' *|F CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION. o _
<evision 6 E ’ o ’ Page_:f" or_i .
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Sequoia orgn 0, o008y

(408) 776-9600

W Analytical Phinbonlorion

AUS 11 g H

August 06 , 2004 BY:
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.
-
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L
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-
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Rob Saur

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma, CA 94954

RE: Former BExxon 7-0238
Work Order: MNGQ546

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 07/23/04. If you have any questions
concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

M‘W

Theresa Allen
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1210

Page 1 of 9



JO

Sequoia
W¥ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www, sequolatabs.com

Environmental Resolutions {Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd,
Petaluma CA, 94954

Froject: Former Bxxon 7-0238
Project Number: 7-0238
Project Manager: Rob Saur

MNG(546
Reported:
08/06/04 10:41

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

I Sampie 1D Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received ]
W-INF MNG0546-01 Walter 07/22/04 16:45 07/23/04 17:00
‘W-INT—I MNGO546-02 Water 07/22/04 16:30 07/23/04 17:00
W-INT-2 MNGO0546-03 Water 07/22/04 16:15 07/23/04 17:00
PSP-1 MNGO0546-04 Water 07/22/04 16:00

The samples were received at 6°C.

07/23/04 17:00

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordunce with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulis are reported on a wet welght basis.

Thiz analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

&
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Sequoia g L A 3305

{408) 776-9600

W ¥ Analytical it

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNGO0546
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Rob Saur 08/06/04 10:41

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Baich Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
W-INF (MNGO0546-01) Water Sampled: 07/22/04 16:45 Received: 07/23/04 17:00
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 280 250 ug/l 5 4G29012  07/29/04  07/29/04  EPA 80158/
80218
Benzene ND 2.5 " " " “ " S
Toluene 4.9 25 o " " “ " "
Ethylbenzene ND 25 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 2.5 25 “ n " " " " CFI
Methyl tert-butyl ether 110 12 “ " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 106 % 55-142 “ y 4 "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 % 70-130 ” ) " o
W-INT-1 (MNG0546-02) Water Sampled: 07/22/04 16:30 Received: 97/23/04 17:00
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug! 1 4G29012  07/29/04  07/29/04  EPA 8015B/
§021B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " “ “ - "
Tolvene NI 0.50 " " " " " w
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 u " " " " .
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " “ . . Y
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Surrogate: aa,a-Trifluorotoluene 107 % 55-142 " # " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 108 % 70-130 " ” " "
W.INT-2 (MNGO546-03) Water Sampled: 07/22/04 16:15 Received: 07/23/04 17:00
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 wgl 1 4G29012  07/29/04  07/29/04  EPA 8015B/
30218
Benzene ND 0.50 " " “ " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " - . " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " n “ " .
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " o " " .
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 ] " " " " "
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorctoluene 106 % 55.142 » p . ,,
Surrogate; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 % 70-130 " ,. " »
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 9
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. 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequoia Morgn sl Or 53037
(408) 7769600
. FAX (408) 782-6308
v Analytlcal wrs oquolepo o
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNGO0546
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Rob Saur 08/06/04 10:41

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reportting

Analyte Result Liemit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
PSP-1 (MNGU546-04) Water Sampled: 07/22/04 16:00 Received: 07/23/04 17:00
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50w 1 4G29012 07/29/04  07/20/04  EPA 8015B/

8021B

Benzene ND 0.50 « " " " “ ..
Toluene ND 0.50 * * " " . .
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 « . . " " N
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 * w * " . »
Methyl tert-butyl ether ’ ND 2.5 " " N " . -
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 104 % 55-142 " " 4 "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 % 70-130 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill . The results in this report apply to the samples aralyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stared, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

€
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. ‘ 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequ()la Morgan Hil, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600
. FAX, (408) 782-6308
l" Analytical e com
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Former Bxxon 7-0238 MNGO546
601 Notth McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Rob Saur 08/06/04 10:41
. Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Repaorting
I Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note
W-INF (MNGO546-01) Water Sampled: 07/22/04 16:45 Received: 07/23/04 17:00 ‘
l Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 78 50  ug 1 4G27010  O7/27/04  07/2%04  EPA 8015B- HC-12
. " SVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 104 % 23-128 " " " "
W-INT-1 (MNG0546-02) Water Sampled: 07/22/04 16:30 Received: 07/23/04 17:00
l Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 48 ug/l 1 AGZT0H) 07127104 07/29/04 EPA 8015B-
5V0A
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 102 % 23-128 " " ” "
. W-INT-2 (MNG0546-03) Water Sampled: 07/22/04 16:15 Received: 07/23/04 17:00
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 48  ug/l 1 4G27010  07/27/04  O/29/04  EPA 8015B-
SVOA
. Surrogate: n-Octacosane 107 % 23-128 " “ " "
PSP-1 (MNGO0546-04) Water Sampled: 07/22/04 16:00 Received: 07/23/04 17:00
l Diesel Range Orpanics {C10-C28) ND 49 ug/l 1 AG27010  §7/27/04 0712904 EPA 8015B-
SVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 104 % 23-128 “ v " "
' Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
) custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.
' This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.
l Page 5 of 9
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885 Jarvls Drive
Seq‘l]_()la Morgan Hill, CA 95037
: {408) 7769500
FAX (408) 782-6303
N ¥ Analytical | o sequcom
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Projest: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNGD546
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Mumber: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Rob Saur 08/06/04 10:41
l Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
l Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4G29012 - EPA 50308 [P/T)
l Blank (4G29012-B1.K1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/29/04
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.25 "
l Toluene ND 0.25 "
Ethylbenzene ND 025 "
l Kylenes (total) ND 0.25 "
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 1.25 *
Surrogate: a,q.a-Trifluorotoluens 40.9 " 40.0 102 55-142
l Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 42.1 " 40.0 105 70-130
LCS (4G29012-BS1) ‘ Prepared & Analyzed: 07/29/04
Benzene 10.0 0.5¢ gl 10,0 100 68-140
l Toluene 9.96 0.50 " 10.0 100 76-127
Ethylbenzene 1.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 77-13¢
l Kylenes (total) 300 0.50 " 30.0 100 78-128
Swurrogate: a,a,.a-Trifluorctoluene 42.2 4 40.0 106 55-142
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorchenzene 43.0 " 40.0 108 70-130
LCS (4G29012-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/29/04
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 245 30 ug/l 250 93 62-134
Surrogate: a,a a-Trifluoratoluene 424 " 40.0 106 55-142
l Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 455 “ 400 114 70-13¢
Matrix Spike (4G29012-MS1) Source: MNG0546-02  Prepared & Analyzed: 07/29/04
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 541 50 ugl 550 'ND o8 62-134
l Benzene 7.59 050 = 8.00 ND 95 68-140
Toluene 35.5 0.50 * 371 ND 96 76-127
Ethylbenzenc 8.47 0.50 " 8.70 ND 97 77-130
l Xylenes (total) 41.9 050 - 421 ND 100 78128
Surrogate: a,aa-Trifluorotoluene ‘ : 41.8 " 40.0 104 55-142
l Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzens 46.8 " 40.0 17 70-130
l Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
l This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entirety.
l Page 6 of 9
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. 885 Jarvis Drive
S equ()la Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600
- FAX (408) 782-6308
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNGO546
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Rob Saur : 08/06/04 10:41
l Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Lewvel Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4G29012 - EPA 50308 [P/T]
l Matrix Spike Dup (4G29012-MSD1) Source: MNG0546-02  Prepared & Analyzed: 07/29/04
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 513 50 gl 550 ND 93 62-134 5 41
Benzene 7.21 050w 8.00 ND 90  68-140 5 30
' Toluene 337 0.50 " 37.1 ND 91 76-127 5 30
Ethylbenzene B.06 .50 " 8.70 ND 93 77-130 5 21,
l Nylenes (total) 39.9 0.50 " 42.1 ND 95 78-128 5 21
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotolyene 40.9 " 40.0 102 55-142
Surrogate: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene 46.8 " 0.0 117 70-130
' Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chair of
custody documeni. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
l This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
' Page 7 of 9




Sequoia

W¥ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan HHl, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

Environmental Resolutions (Bxxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd,
Petalurna CA, 94954

Project: Former Exxon 7-0238
Project Number: 7-0238
Project Manager: Rob Saur

MNG0546
Reported:
08/06/04 10:41

Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit ~ Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4G27010 - EPA 3510C
Blank (4G27010-BLK1) Prepared: 07/27/04 Analyzed: 07/28/04
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 33 ugd
Surrogate: n-Oclacosane 46.5 " 50.0 23 23-128
LCS (4G27010-BS1} Prepaved: 07/27/04 Analyzed: 07/28/04
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 465 50 ugh 500 93 35-144
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 48.5 " 50.0 97 23-128
LCS Dup (4G27010-BSD1) Prepared: 07/27/04 Analyzed: 07/28/04
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 454 50 ugl 500 3 35.144 2 24
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 445 " 50.0 89 23-128

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hil}

The resulls in this report apply o the samples analyzed In accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results ave reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

&
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. 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequoia Morgan Rl sy -
(408) 776-9600 -
. FAX (408) 7826308
Iv Analytical P ropse
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) ' Projact: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNGO0346
' 601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number; 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Rob Saur 08/06/04 10:41
' Notes and Definitions
HC-12  Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
l CFl1 Primary and confirmation results varied by greater than 40% RPD. The results may still be useful for their intended purpose.
DET Analyte DETECTED
' ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
I dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
l Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,
I This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
' Page 9 of 9
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Monthly Samples
v e
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL MORGAN HILL ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC
THERESA ALLEN, PROJECT MGR. - ROR SAUR, PROJ. MGR. £00/332-3591
CHAIN OF CUSTODY PHONE 408/776-9600 FAX 408/782-6308 COREY WEIAND, ENGINEER 707 7562028
CONSULTANT NAME ERI 229311 PROJECT FORMER EXXON 70238, 2200 EAST 12TH STREET
ADDRESS 601 NOKTH MCDOWELL 2.0 3504230009
CITY / STATE / ZIP PETALUMA, CA 54954 PROJECT MGR. ROB SAUR

CONTACT COREY WEIAND EXXONMOBIL TM GENE ORTEGA ]

PHONE $00 382-9105 ‘ QC DATA LEVEL I (STANDARD) .

FAX 707 766-0414 - DRINKING WATER i /
SAMPLER v ‘ WASTE WATER '

SAMPLER SIGNATMW OTHER] _ X MH G 65 V{’

' ANALYSES REQUESTED

e o=}

A4
. I 2 E o > I
+Deisel analysis to be run with Silica Gel Clean Up. g 2 Z = F
[
5 4 2 51 81 %
‘ % 2 R - e
SAMPLE ID DATE TIME #CONT MATRIX  ERESERVATIVE <
. g [W-INF o Ned {67 24 | B0 [None/HCL X X | X
| il )
WINTA e | IV [ 7| 24 | H:O [NoneMCL X X | X
~fwiNt2 w10 ]| w4 | B0 [NoneHCL X X | _ X
| :
—|PSP-1 ty | |l 1400 24 | H,O (None/HCL X x | ' X

" TEMP ' %:TAINERS mmg/ zé/ép( / 7ﬂ0 VOA'S FREE OF HEADSPACE? Y N

FN OM2294COCS D!g'w/ @J% 7/ 2’1‘/ af / {’?”'0’0
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

For Regulatory Purposes?

3L Revision &
‘aces Rev 5 (06/07/04)
o 07/13/04

CLENTNAME: _CRL DATE REC'D ATLAB:  ©'1{23 oy
REC. BY (PRINT) _ Laonoimys TIME REC'D AT LAB: [; DRINKING WATER  YES /NO
WORKORDER: MG o598 DATE LOGGED IN: ) T-'yf WASTE WATER  YES/NO
' {For clients requiring preéerva_tion checks at receipt, document here -l.
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB = |DASH CLIENT ID CONTAINER |PRESERY pH SAMPLE DATE' REMARKS:
. . . SAMPLE # # DESCRIPTION| ATIVE MATRIX | SAMPLED GCONDITION (ETC.)
. Custody Seal(s) Present { Abseab I E Lildnbor| — — 2/ oYy
l ‘ Intact / Broken* v ) Voo Hel | oy
. Chain-of-Custody resenty Absent* W =TT ‘,‘s Qo2 Some
. Traffic Reports or ” W ToT-2 Same i
Packing List: Present CAbsent Psf— 4 Same 4 X J B
. Alirbilf: Airbill / Sticker
Present{_ Stir‘\_t__
. Airbill #: — - _
. Sample Labels: Absent P
|| 7. Sample IDs: < Tistegy Not Listed L~
on Chain-of-Custody _
8. Sample Condition: Broken* / B e
- . Leaking* A .
‘9. Does information on chain-of-custody, Y bk .
traffic reports and sample labels VLAY P
agree? @ No* AN ,/
10. Sample received within — . M /
hold time? Hed! No* s P
11. Adequate sample volume ~ { _/
| received? @l No* ~
{12, Proper Preservatives A
f‘"‘ used? ﬁ / No* /
13 Trip Blank / Temp Blank Received? I
5| (circle which, If yes) Yes @ /
14. Temp Rec. at Lab: 6. /
| Istemp 44/-2°C? ** / i
| b (Acceptance range for samples requiring thermal pres.) ) d i
{"*Exception (if any): METALS / DFF ON ICE pd
b e Problem cOC ‘

*IF CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION.

Page iwf_L .



ATTACHMENT C

ERI SOP-25:
"HYDROCARBONS REMOVED FROM A VADOSE WELL"




Rev. 4/29/97

POUNDS OF HYDROCARBON IN AN VAPOR
STREAM

INPUT DATA:

1) Vapor flow rate acfm (usually by Pitot tube)

2) Vapor pressure at the flow measuring device (in inches of H,0) (use {-} for vacuum)
3) Vapor temperature at the flow measuring de\nce

4) Hydrocarbon content of vapor (usually in mg/M®) for ppmv you need molecular weight.
5) Length of time (usually hours) aver which flow rate occurred)

From periodic measurements, a calculation of total pounds of hydrocarbans removed from a well or from
a system is calculated. The input data listed above are measured at a point in time. To calculate
quantities removed, some assumptions must be made about what was happening between
measurements. The following assumptions will be used for the sake of consistency:

ASSUMPTIONS:

1) Vapor flow for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading for the period.

2) Pressure and temperature for the entire period will be the final reading.

3) Hydrocarbon concentration for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading.

4} The hours of operation can be taken from an hour meter, an electric meter or will be assumed to be
equal to the time between measurements.

5) If the unit is found down - try to determine how many hours it did operate and use the data taken for
the previous period to make the calculations. Restart the unit and then take data to start the next period.

SAMPLE DATA AND CALCULATIONS

Date
1/6/95 11:00 70 -46 2000 120
1/7/95 13:00 55 -50 1350 90
1/8/95 10:00 80 -13 750 100 74

Calculate the pounds of hydrocarbon removed from the system during the basis period from 13:00 (1:00
pm) on the 7th to 10 am on the 8th. Pressure and temperature of the measurements (at the flow meter)
must be corrected to the P and T used io report the HC concentration (which are P =1 atm and T = 70
deg F). 1 atm = 14.7psia, 760 mm Hg, or 407 in H;0. T4 =460+ TdegF

Hours of operation= 21, T =80, P=-13, HC = (1350+750)/2 = 1050 mg/M* Flow = 95

(460+70)  (407-13) 283 1050 1

21 x 60 x 95 x X X X X = 741b
{460+80) 407 1000 1000 454

hr ~ min ocuft M3 g Ib Ib

— X— X==— X Tcor X Peor X X X =

basis hr  min cuft M g basis

21 x 60 x 95 x 0.98 x 097 x 0.0283x 1.050 x1/454 = 7.41Ib.

cumulative Ibs. {the running total} = the sum of all the previous periods.

Note: If results are given in ppm, an assumption about the molecular weight of the hydrocarbon must be
made to get mg/M®. ppmv x molecular wt. /24.1 = mg/M®. (Use 102 for gasoline)



